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INVOICE A.

FOREIGN COPPER COINS.
ENGLISH.

1601 Elizabeth. Penny. For Ireland. Head indistinct. Date jdain.
.lames I. Earthing. Irish black mone^y. Obverse, two .sce|)tres and

a crown. Reverse, barp crowned. Fine.
Charles I. Irish Royal Farthing. Obverse, Crown and Scei>tres.

Reverse, harp crowned. Very ti)ie.

Charles I. Rose Farthing. Very line.

1679 Charles II. Bawbee or halt-penny. For Scotland. Portrait.
Good.

Charles II. Plack. For Scotland. Obverse, C. R. crowned. Reverse,
Thistle-head. Good. 2 pieces.

Charles IT. Farthing. Pewter with coi)per centre. Obverse, Carolus
A. Carolo. Good for the piece. Very rare.

1674 Charles II. Farthing. Very tine.

Charles II. Farthing. Very good to tine. 3 pieces.

Janies II. Farthing. Pewter. Copper centre. Obverse, Jacobvs
Secvndvs. Poor as usual. Very rare.

Janies II. Halt-i)ennies. Struck for Ireland. Veiy fair. 2 pieces.
1690 Janies II. Gun money. King on horseback. Half-crown.

Very good.
1690 Janies II. Gun money.
1690
1690
1689
1689
1690
1690
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. Fine.
Fine.
Fine.
Very fine.

Very good.
Very tine.

Reverse, A Rose.

The same. Good.
March. XX
May. XXX
January. XII
September. XII
May. XII
June. XII

Pattern Farthing. Obverse, Maria II. Dei. Gra
Fine. Very rare.

1694 William and Mary. Half-penii}'. Fair. 2 pieces.
“ “ “ “ Pewter, with copper plug in

centre. Fair as usual. Very rare.

William and Mary, and other early farthings and half-pennies,
including one gun money and Pennsylvania bungtnwn. Poor to
fine. 9 pieces.

1692 Wiliam and Mary. Farthing. Pewter with coiiper plug in centre.
Nearly good. Very rare.

1(>92 and 1693 William and Mary. Irish Half-pennies. Fair and
good. 2 pieces.

1695 William III. Half-penny. Fine.
“ “ Good. 5 pieces.
“ Farthing. Fair. 2 jneces,

1714 Anne. Farthing. Very line. Very rare.
1717 and 1718 George I. Halt-penny. Fine. 2 pieces.
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1721 Heud of Geome I., to left. Half-ptniiiy. George Rules. Reverse,
Brittains Isles. Struck for circulation in Pennsylvania. Very-
good.

1719 George I. Farthing. Very tine. Light-olive.
“ “ Fine lot. 4 2)ieces.

1723 “ Irish Farthing and Half-ijcnny. Very fine. 2 pieces.
1722 “ Irish Half-i>enny. Harp before the figure. Fine.

Scarce.
George II. Half-pennies. Fine to very fine. 6 pieces.
1749 George II. Farthing. Barely circulated.

“ “ Large and small letters. Fine. 2 pieces.
“ “ Fine lot. Varieties. 8 pieces.

1742 and 1760 George II. Irish Half-pennies. Large and small let-

ters. Good. 2 j)ieces.

1760 George II. Irish Farthing. Uncirculated. Scarce. '

George I., and II., etc. Half-j:)ennies and Farthings. Choice lot. 23
pieces.

1797 George III. Two-joence. Very tine. Scarce.
1806 “ Penny. Very fine. 2 pieces.
1774 “ Half-penny. Uncix’culated.

1773, 1806 and 1807. George III. Good to A^ery fine. 3 pieces.

1774, 1799, 1806. George III. Farthing. Fine to very tine. 3 pieces.

1781,1805. George III. Irish Half-iiennies. Veiy fine and hne .5 ^2
pieces.

1806 George III. Irish Farthings. LTncirculated. 2 jxieces.

George II., and III. Two-j^ence, Half-i)ennies, Farthings, and Bank
Tokens. Average good. 12 ^xieces.

George IV. Pennies, Half-pennies and Farthings. Very good to

very tine 12 jneces.

George IV., and Victoria. Farthings. LTncirculated. 2 jxieces.

George IV. Irish Pennies, Half-pennies, and Tokens. Good lot. 7

jxieces.

William IV. Pennies, Half-pennies, and Farthings. Very good. 8
pieces.

1841, 1859 Victoria. Naked bust. Pennies. 7 Uncirculated, and 1 tine.

8 pieces.

1862 Victoria. Draped bust. Pennies. LTncirculated. Bright-red. 2
pieces.

1860,1862 Victoria. Half-pennies. Drai)ed bust. LTncirculated. Bright-
red. 5 pieces.

1841, 1859 Victoria. Naked bust. Half-ijennies. Fine to uncirculated.

7 i)ieces.

1840, 1861 Victoria, Farthings. Draped and naked busts. Fine to
uncirculated. 13 ])ieces.

1842 and 1844 Victoria. Naked bust. Half-farthing. Very fine. 5
jxieces.

1852 Victoria. (Quarter-farthing. Very tine. Scarce.

ENGLISH TOKENS.

1811 Penny. Bath. S. Whitchurch W. Dore. Uncirculated.

1812 “ British Coj)per ('o., Hull I^ead Works, S. Hobson &
Son, Cornish Mines and others. All different. Good to fine.

7 pieces.

1813 Pennies. Flint Ijcad Works; Phoenix Iron Works, Shelheld
;

Christo])her & .lennett, and others. All diflerent. Good. 4
pieces.

Pennies. All different, some scarce, good to very fine. One pierced.

10 pieces.

1789 Halfpennies. Cronebane, INIaccleslield. Very good. 2 pieces.
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S' /67 1790 Half-i)eimies, Jolin Wilkinson and others. Different. Very
"00(1 to fine. 3 pieces.

io .fiS 1791 Halfpennies. St. Bevois, Southainiiton. lievei’se, rose crowned
on a shield. Uncirculated. Scarce.

10 69 1791 Halfpennies. Stork on a shield, Hull half|)enn 3% Glasgow, War-
wickshire, Edinburgh halfpenny and others. Scarce lot. All
different. Good to very fine. 12 pieces.

^^.70 1792 Halfpennies. laidy Godiva. Reverse, elephant. Very good.
71 1792 “ Birniinghani, bust of .John Howard. N(n’wich,

East India House and others. Scarce lot. All different. Un-
circulated. 6 i)ieces.

2-0 72 1792 Halfpennies. Hie of Wight. Bust of Robert Bird Wilkins. Un-
circidated.

S 73 1792 Halfpennies. London and Middlesex; Rochdale; John Gaunt,
Duke of Lancaster; Gd. Elliott and others. Different. Good
to very fine. 9 pieces.

1 i- 74 1793 Halfpennies. Dr. Isaac Newton; Leek commercial halfpenny
;

Birmingham halfpenny, obverse, a nude boy. WaiiiHeet half-
penny

;
Yorkshire halfpenny, etc., etc. All different. Fine to

uncirculated. Rare lot. 14 pieces.

Sf 75 1793 Halfpennies. I^ady Godiva on horseback. Fine.

I X. 16 1794 “ Dublin, Grate. Reverse, Hope seated. May Ire-
land ever flourish. Very fine. Cop])er, nickel plated. ' Very
scarce.

2-0 77 1794 Halfpennies. Winchester. Reverse, beehive. Uncirculated.
78 1794 Kent. Reverse, grocer and draper. L 1

1 0 79 1794 Birkhamsted or London. t f

iV80 1794 Deal. Reverse, shijD.
i 1

10 81 1794 Map of France and others. Different. Uncircu-
lated. 3 pieces.

82 1794 Halfpennies. David Garrick
;
.John Howard

;
Daniel Eccleston

;

George, Prince of Wales; T. Hardy, tried for treason. All
with portraits and different. Fine and rare lot. 6 pieces,

h 83 1794 Halfpennies. Newgate; Chichester, with portrait of Queen
Elizabeth; Neptune; Sussex, for chance not fraud; Portsea

;

Hastings
;
Ipswich, and others equally scarce. All different.

Fine lot. 16 pieces.^ 84 1795 Halfpennies. Kent. Prosperity to the wooden walls of old Eng-
land. Scarce. Fine.

• S' 85 1795 Halfpennies. Princess of Wales, Thames and Severn Canal, and
others. All different. Uncirculated. 4 pieces.

' f(o 86 1795 Halfpennies. Canterbury, London Corresiionding Society. New-
gate, D. M. Eaton, Norwich Castle, and others. Different.
All fine. 9 pieces.

S’j 87 1795 Halfpennies. London, T. Hall. Reverse, a kangaroo, arma-
dillo and rhinoceros. Fine. Scarce.

IV 88 1796 Halfpennies. H. Flarrison. Soldier and crocodile. Very fine.
Scarce. 2 pieces.

7 89 1797 Halfpennies. Dr. Samuel .lohnson, Leith, etc. Fine. 4 pieces.
iS” 90 “ “ Can yon do so? ” Uncirculated. Scarce.

SS 91 “ “Am I not a man and a brother?” Uncircu-
lated. Scarce.

1 1 92 Halfpennies. Robert T. Erskine, Dr. Samuel .Johnson, George
^

Prince of Wales, Alfred y« Great, Earl Howe, and others. All
with 2)ortraits. Fine to uncirculated. Rare lot. 7 pieces.

G 93 Halfpennies. Chester, Sandwich, Guildford, Exeter, Macclesfield
and others. All different. A desirable lot. Good to line. 17
liieces.

2-0 94 1792 Farthings. John Howard, Birmingham. Very flue. Scarce.
jS" 95 1792 “ Incorporated by Act of Parliament. Verv good.

Scarce.
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1793 Farthing'S. Isaac Newton; South Wales. Portrait. Fine. One
]herceil. 2 ])ieces.

1794 Farthings. T. Spence. “A prisoner in 1794.” Portrait. Uncir-
culated. Hare.

1794 Farthings. Adni, Earl Howe. Portrait. Fine. Scarce.
1794 ” Bladiid founded Bath. I’ortrait. Reverse, ” Through

his swine.” Uncirculated. Scarce.
1795, 1797, 1798. Farthings. Perth, Rath, Dundee and others. All

scarce and ditlerent. 1 tine and 5 uncirculated. 6 pieces.
Farthings. Pidcock’s Exhibition, an elepliant. Reverse, a pelican.

Rare. Barely circulated.
Farthiiigs. Pidcock’s Exhibition, an elephant. Reverse, two cows.

Bare. Very line.

Farthings. ” Pig’s meat.” etc., a hog. Uncirculated. Rare. n

” George and Carolina. Portraits. Reverse, a crane. Very
tine. Rare.

“ Dundee. Reverse, soldier on guard. Uncirculated. Rare.
‘‘ Glasgow retailer’s token and one other. Fine. 2 pieces.

ENGLISH COLONIALS.
1755 Isle of 3Ian. Penny and halfpenny in nionograin, under a crown.

Very good. 2 i>ieces.

1786 Isle of Man. George III. Reverse, three legs joined. Very
good.

1798 Isle of Man. George III. Reverse, the saiue, legend incused.
Good.

1811 IsleoflMan. Penny and halfpenny tokens. The latter “ le-

ceris.” Scarce lot. Very good. 3 pieces.

1813 Isle of Man. Penny and Halfpenny. Obverse, Bust of George
III. Reverse, Three legs joined. Good. 2 pieces.

1831 Isle of Man. Bank Penny Token ” leceris.” Very tine and line.

2 j)ieces.

1839 IsleoflMan. Penny and Farthing, Victoria. Reverse, three legs
joined. Very good. 2 pieces.

Guernsey. 8 and 4 doubles. \T^ry line. 2 jueces.

Island of Jersey. xVj At A shillings. Good. 3 pieces.

1788 Barbadoes. Penny, ])ine a])ples. Fine. 2 lueces.

1792 ” Penny, Ne])tune and chariot. Fine. 2 pieces.

1791 Sierra Leone cent. Bronze proof. Scarce.

1802, 1822 Gibralter and St. Helejia. 2 quarters and a half penny.
Very good. Very scarce. 2 i)ieces.

LS04, 1850 Island of Sultana. Two varieties. Fine. Scarce. 3 pieces.

East India. Includes one Pie, Cock Penny, etc. Desirable lot.

Fine to uncirculated. 11 j)ieces.

Canada pennies. Fine lot of varieties. 20 j)ieces.

” half pejinies. E(jually tine and desirable. 26 pieces.
“ Un Sou, tokens. For varieties see Le Roux catalogue. Aver-

age tine. 23 ]>i(‘ces.

E.ssequebo and Deniarary, IJberia, etc., etc. Fair to tine. 3 pierced.

2() pieces. ,

MISCFL LAN ECUS.
Greece and Turkey. All ditlerent. Good to tine. Some scarce. 10

pieces.

Russia. 2 and 1 Ko])ecks. All early and scarce. Ditlerent. Fine. 4

l)ieces.

1792 Russia. Catharine II. 5 koi)ecks. \'ery line.

bS34 Russia. Nicholas I. 10 “ Fine. Rare.

Russia and Siltcria. 3, 2, and 1 ko]K'cks. Fine lot. 7 pieces.

Fnmce. Pennies, early dates. Fair to line. Rare lot. 3 pieces.

France. Obverse, Wreath. Anvkks above, date below. Reverse,
Mounaie ( Ibsidionale, 10 cents. Vci'y fine. Rare.
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^ 183 Friiiieo. Many vurieties. Fair to lino. l!2 pieces.

S' 134 Switzerland. All diderent. \'ery j>’ood. 3 pieces.

J 135 Austria and ( lerinany. lUit two or three (Inplicates. A luiniber ot
early and eurions [)ieces. Poor to line. 47 j)ieees.

tf 136 Spain, Portugal, and Italy. All dillerent. Fine lot. 13 ineee.s.

137 Norway, Swc'den, and Denmark. All dilleiamt. Fine lot. 33 ])ieees.

t - 138 Holland and Itelgium. Good lot. 15 pieces.

139 lirazil, D’llaiti, Paraguay', etc. All of South America. Good lot.

All dillerent. 16 j)ieces.

X- 140 Miscellaneous Copper Coins. Nearly all ditierent. Poor to line,

^lany scarce. 28 [)ieces.

3 141 Miscellaneous Tokens, Cards, etc. Mostly English. Good lot. 54
pieces.

ANCIENT ROMAN IMPERIAL COINS.
[Abl)reviations : 1 H—First Mrouze. 2 B— Second Bronze. 3 B—Third lironze.]

142

143

lb 144

K 145

rr 146

147

10 147a

1
*
1, 1476

yx. 148

^,<•7
149

^'^150
151

152
153

3S* 154
155

G 156

H
157

158

159
160

• S’ 161

162

i-S" 163
> 7- 164

P.RONZE.

Cains Octavius Cicpius. Heads of Agrippa and Augustus back to hack.
Reverse, Cob Ne3i, Crocodile chained to a palm 'tree. Fine.
2 E.

Augustus. Crowned head to left, thunderbolt in tire held. Reverse,
S. C. Priestess seated. Fine betid. 2 E.

Augustus. Head to left. Reverse, Pontif Ma.vi^i. Trujux. Pot.
XXXIIll. S. C. Very good. Scarce. 2 E.

Augustus. Ditierent reverses. Fair to good. 2 E. 3 pieces.

Drusus, .Jr. Reverse, Poxtif. Triiu^x. Poti:st. Itkk. Very good.
2 E.

Marcus Vipanius Agrippa. Head to left. Reverse, X'eptune standing
with Trident and Dolphin. S. C. Fine. 2 E. Rare.

Caligula. Obverse, C. (Afsak, Divr. Auo. Pkoxb Afg. S. C. Re-
verse, inscription. Very good. 3 E. Scarce.

CUaudius. Reverse, Helmeted ligure standing. Godde.ss standing. The
former very good with bold reverse, the latter fair. 2 E. Rare.
2 pieces.

Nero Ctesar. Reverse, Godde.ss seated, aiul others. 2 and 3 E. Fair
lot. 3 pieces.

Vitellius. Murdered by the soldiers of Vepasian, xV. D. 69, after a
reign of only eight months. Obverse, head to right. Reverse.
iMars with spear and buckler walking to right. Very hue. 1

E. Rare.
Vespasian. Reverse, Peace standing. Fine obverse. 1 E.
Doniitian. Reverse, Emi^eror on horseback. 1 E. Fair. Scarce.
Domitian. Different reverses. Poor and fair. 2 E. 2 pieces.
Domitian. Head of Domitia. Reverse, S. C. within wreath. Very

good. 3 E. Rare.
Trajan. Reverse, Abundance standing. Good. 1 E.
Trajan. Reverse, Emperor on the throne. Obverse, very good. Re-

verse corroded. IE.
Trajan. Reverse, Greek inscription within wreath. Very good. 3 E.
Hadrian: Reverse, Goddess standing. Good and poor. 1 E and 2 E.

2 pieces.

Hadrian. Reverse, S. C. within wreath. Very good. 2 E.
A^ntoninus Pius. Reverse, Indulgence seated.' ITiir. IE.
Faustina, Sr. Reverse, Diana Lucifera .standing. Very good. 2 E.

Scarce.
Faustina, .Tr. Reverse, Female and four children. Patinated. Good.

1 E.
Commodus. Reverse, Female with palm branch. Very fair. 1 E.
Maximinus I. Reverse, Victory marching. Fine. I E.
Afaximinus J. Reverse, Peace standing. Patinated. Good. 2 E.
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3o 165 Maximus. Reverse, ^laxiiiius standing near two ensigns. Fine. 1 B.
Very scarce.

166 Balbinus, assassinated by the Prastorian soldiers, after reigning
three months. Obverse, draped bust. Reverse, Victory staiid-

ing. Very good. 1 B. Rare.
IS'i 167 Pupienus. Reverse, Emperor standing. Good. 1 B. Rare.

168 Gordianus Pius III. Killed by Philip. A. D. 244. Reverse, Mars.
Propugnat, Mars marching. Very tine. 1 B. Rare.

169 Philip, Sr. Reverse, Felicity standing. Fine. 1 B.

H 170 Philip, Sr. Reverse, figure within a temple. Very good. IB. Rare
type.

171 Trebonianus Gallus. Rever.se, Female standing. Very good. IB.
IS 172 Vohisianus. Reverse. Ivxoxi Martiali, S. C. Statue within a

temple. Very good. IB. «

To 173 Vohisianus. Abundance, standing. Very good. 1 B.
(, 174 Gallienus. A. D. 218. Different reverses. Good. 3B. 2 pieces.
It 175 Victorinus. A. D. 265. Reverse, Female standing between ensigns.

Fine. 3 B.
176 Tetricus. A- D. 267. Diflerent reverses. Good. 3 B. 2 pieces.

«i
177 Claudius Gothicus. Different reverses. Good lot. 3 B. 4 pieces.

i S’ 178 Aurelian and Severina. Good. 3 B. 2 pieces.
179 Probus. Reverses both different. Fine lot. 3 B. 2 pieces.

3(e 180 Cams. Reverse, Eagle, but different. Very fine. 3 B. 2 pieces.

30 181 Carinus. Reverses different. Good, 3 B.'

2

pieces.

S' 182 Diocletian, Tacitus, Probus, etc. No duplicates. Poor to fine. 3 B.
10 pieces.

• i- 183 Maximianus Hercules. Reverse, the Genius .standing. Different.
Very good. 2 B. 2 pieces.

*J 184 Maximianus Hercules. Reverse, Lion and peace. Good. 3 B. 2
pieces.

Ip^l85 Constantins Chlorus. Two reverses. One very fine and sharp. The
others good. 3 B. 3 pieces.

^ 186 Maxentius. Reverses different. Fair. 3 B. 2 pieces.

^ 187 Licinius. Reverses all different. Very good. 3 B. 4 pieces.

n 188 Constantins INIagnus. Only a coujile of duplicates. Average a good
lot. 3 B. 15 ])ieces.

j 189 Crispus. Reverses (lifferent. Very good. 3 B. 3 pieces.

S' 190 Constantinus II. Reverse, tSoldiers holding spears. Vox X. Very
good. 3 B. 5 pieces.

lo 191 Constans. Reverse, Soldier and another figure in a galley, the
former holding a banner inscribed with tlie monogram of Christ.
Fine. 2 B. Very scarce.

, 192 Constans. Rever.se, Soldier leading a cajdive. Duplicates. Fine
lot. 3 B. 8 pieces.

1 193 Constantins I. Reverse, Soldier slaying a fallen horseman and other
reverses. Mostly duplicates. Fine lot. 3 B. 15 pieces.

>0 194 Magnentius. Reverse, Magnentius standing, holding the laborum
inscribed with the monogram of Christ. Another with plain
monogram and in.scri])tion. Another, .soldier slaying a fallen

horseman. All have fine heads. Rare lot. 3 B. 3 j)ieces.

*) 195 Magnentius, Constantins II
,
and others. Contains Duplicates. Desi-

rable lot. 3 B. 11 pieces.

lO 196 Roma, Triens. Head of Pallas to right. Four Pellets above. Reverse.
Prow. Four jiellets below. Good. Scarce.

1 197 Rome, Constantinoi)le. 'Wolf and twins and other reverses. Good
lot. 7 pieces.

L'198 Pompey, (the great) B. C. 49. Head of Pompey between litners and
pnefericuluni. ]\Lvc, Prvs, Imp, fxKR. Reverse, Neptune with
one foot on ]>row, standing between Anapias and Amphinomus
who are carrying their aged parents from the flames of Etna.
Small portioii of type wanting. Fine. Exceedingly rare.
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J)ENARir.

^iS'199 Cuius Julius Ciesar. B. C. 44. Laureated liead of Csesar to right.

Star iu field back of head. Reverse, ^’^ellus standing with
hasta and victory. P. Ski’ULLIUs Mackh. Fine and rare.

^(jc200 Cains Julius C4esar. Veiled and leaureated head of Cfesar to jught.

Reverse, Makidianus and C. Cossutius. Consular names
forming a cross. Thus f. A. A. A. F. in the tour angles.

Very line. Exceedingly rare.

1,x-^201 Cains Julius Cfesar. Elephant tramping a serpent. In ex. C.t^sak.

Reverse, Pontifical instruments. Fine. Misstruck. Rare.

b-J" 202 Caius Julius Ccusar. The same. Fair.

|6o^03 Tiberius. Laureated head of Tiberius to riglit. Reverse, Livia seated

to right with olive branch and hasta. Fine.

j 204 Antonia, Daughter of Marc Antouey and Octavia. Head of Antonia
to right. Reverse, Claudius standing. Fine. Rare.

3oc 205 Marcus Antoninus. Bare head of Marc Antony. M. Ant. Imp.
Ava. IIIVIR. R. Pc. M. Barbat. Reverse, Bare head of

Octavius. CiESAR. Imp. Port. IIEVIR. P. C. Very fine.

Very rare. A beautiful coin.

206 Marcus Antoninus. Same as above, but an old head of Octavius.
Very fine. Rare.

^7 207 Nero. Reverse, Jupiter seated. Different. Fair. 2 pieces.

0^208 Otlio. Diffei’ent reverses. Obverse, very good. Reverse. Fair. 2
’ pieces.

209 Vitellius. Head to right. Reverse, Tripod and Dolphin. XvviR.

^ Sacr. Fac. Very fine. Rare type.
210 Vitellius. Reverse. Female standing. Fair.
2\\ Vespasian. Laureated head to right. Reverse, Sow and litter of pigs.

Very fine. Very rare.

^r"^212 Vespasian. Same reverse as above. Nearly fine.

213 Vespasian. Reverses, An eagle, sacrificial instruments and others.
All diflerent. Very fair lot. 7 pieces.

214 Vespasian. Another lot. All different. Fair to good. 4 pieces.

215 Titus. Reverses, Dolphin and anchor. Curule chair. Fair to good.
Scarce. 2 pieces.

/
216 Domitian. Fine laureated head to right. Reverse, Pallas standing.

' Very fine. Rare.

So 217 Domitian. Reverse, Two hands joined. Garland, etc. Very good.
|/^218 Domitian. Reverses, Wolf and twins

;
Dolphin and anchor. Pallas

standing. The former very fair and rare. The latter two, fine.

3 pieces.
219 Nerva. Reverse, Two hands joined. Very good. Scarce.
220 Nei-va, Domitian, Trajan, etc. All different. Good lot. 6 pieces.

1^^221 Trajan. Different reverses. Fair to fine. 3 i:>ieces.

j^222 Hadrian. Reverse, Aegyptos. Egjq^t personified. Seated on the
^ ground. A crane standing before her. Fine. Rare.

^ i)
223 Hadrian. Reverse, Africa. Africa personified. Seated on the

ground. Very good. Rare.
224 Hadrian. Reverse, Pallas, justice, etc. Good to fine. 4 pieces.
225 Sabina. Reverse, Concordia seated. Very good. Scarce.

IJq 226 Antoninus Pius. Reverse, A wolf suckling the twins, Romulus and
/ Remus. Very fine. Rare.
227 Antoninus Pius. Reverse, Eagle upon an altar, and others. Fair to

fine. 3 pieces.
%% 228 Faustina, Sr. Different reverses. Fine and fair. 2 pieces.

229 Marcus Aurelius. Reverse, Abundanqe standing. Good,
to 1230 Faustina, Jr. Reverse, Peacock. Venus standing. Very good. 2

pieces.
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Faustina, Jr., Trajanius Decius and Liuaus Verus. All ditterent.
Very good. 5 pieces.

Comniodus, Sept. Severus. Geta, etc. All ditterent. Good lot. (3

l)ieces.

Claodius Albinus. Reverse, Mtxpag. Cos. D. Fine. Very rare.
Septimus Severus. Reverses all different. Fair to tine. 8 j)ieees.

Julia Domna. Reverse, Diana Lucifer standing. Good. Scarce.
Caracalla. Reverse, Liberty standing. Very tine. Rare type.

“ “ Peace, seated. Victory, etc. All ditterent. Very
good to tine. 5 ])ieces.

Plautilla, wife of Caracalla. Reverse, Concord, standing. Good. Very
rare.

Geta. Reverse, Spes. Pvhlic’A. Figure standing on tips of toes, and
draging the skirt up behind. Fine. Exceedingly rare.

Julia INIammea. Reverse, Juno standing. (Rare.) Julia seated. Very
good. 2 2 >ieces.

Maximinus 1. Reverse, Female standing between ensigns. Very
good.

Gordianus Pius. Reverses, all ditterent. A line lot for varieties. 12
])ieces.

Philij), Sr. Reverses, all ditterent. Good to tine. 7 jiieces.

Otacilia. Reverse, Pudicitia, Au(f. Goddess seated. Good. Rare.
Etruscilla. Reverse, veiled female seated. Good.
Trebonianus Gallus. Reverses, ditterent. Very good. 2 pieees.

“ “ Philip, etc. Reverses, all ditterent. Poor to tine.

(3 pieces.

Volusianus. Reverse, Felicity standing, and one other. Fine. 2 j)ieces.

Valerianus. Reverses, all ditterent. Poor to tine. 11 i^ieces.

Gallenius. “ “ Good lot. 9 pieces.

Salonina. “ “ “ 5 i)ieces.
“ (Valerian.) Varieties. Some (lui)licates. 7 i)ieces.
“ Claudius, Postumus, etc. Varieties. Some dui>ticates.

Poor to good. 8 i)ieces.

Postumus. Reverse, a galley with 7 oars. Fine. Scarce type.
“ “ Female between standards. Soldier standing,

etc. Ditterent. Good lot. 3 i)icces.

Postumus. Contains duplicates. Poor to good. 32 pieces.

Alex. Severus. Varieties. Very good lot. (5 iiieees.

.Emilianus. D.D. 253. Figure standing. Very good. Rare.

.\ugustus, etc. Counterfeits of the day. Fine. Rare. 2 pieces.

( 'OXSUT.A R DEXxV R 1 1.

.Vburia. Reverse, figure in a (piadriga. Fine. Rare.
Acilia. Head of tbe Goddess. Reverse, winged figure in a (piadriga.

Fine.
Aemelia. Veiled head of the goddess. Reverse, Pavei’s. Paulus

Aemelius erecting a trojiby. Fine.

.\ntouia. Head of .1 uiiiter to right. Reverse, Victory in a (luadriga.

Very good.
.\ntonia. War galley. Reverse, the Roman Eagle between two

standards. Fine. 3 pieces.

Calpurtiia. Revi'rse, Piso on horseback. Fine. Scarce.

Cassia. Head of Rome. Reverse, ligure in a (piadriga. Very tine.

Cordia. Heads of Dioscuri. Reverse, Venus standing bolding the
basta, |)ura, and scales. .\n owl on her shoulder. )Misstruck.

Very line. Rare.

Cornelia. 'H(>ad oflMars. Reverse, Victory in a biga. C. X. Lkntv.
I'Jne. Scar(*e.

fJaminia. Head of Rome. Reverse, Victory in a biga. Good. IMis-

struck.
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Furui. M. Kon'KK L. ai’ound tlio liead of .Janus. ifevcTso^
PiriLi iji monogram Roma. Miiuava crowiiin<r a (rojdiy.
Kino. tSoaroo.

I^diriu. iSanio above, (iood.
Hosidia. Ijarfj,o bust of Diana, \vdtl» .small bov' and ((uiver. itevorsc!,

a wild boar pierced by a lanee, and assailed l.y a lar^e dof>'.

Very line. Rare.
Hosidia. Small bust of Diaiia, vdth large bow and (piiver. Reverse,

a wild boar pierced with a lanee, and as.sailed by a small dog.
Fine. Rare.

Julia. Head of Ceres. Co.s. Ti-:rt. Dic'J’. iTKJi. Reverse. Rontili-
cal instruments. A beautiful uncirculated coin. Rare.

Julia. Head of V^enus. Reverse, H^lneas carrying Ancliises, and
Indding Victory. Very fme. Rare.

Julia. Same as above. Fine'.

Julia. Youthful winged head, a trident, etc., behind. Reverse, Vic-
torv in a (luadriga. Fine.

.funia. Head of Liberty. Reverse, Rkvtvs. The sons of Brutus
guarded l>y lictors. Uncirculated. Rare.

.lunia. Head of Lucius Junius Brutus to right. Brvtvs. Reverse,
Head of Servilius Ahala. The latter misstruck. Very line.

Scarce.
Livinia. Head of Tj. Tnvinicus Regulus. Reverse, two men fighting-

wild ajiimals. Fine. Rare.
Lucretia. Head of Ne))tune to right, trident and X behind. Reverse,

Cupid rifling a doli)hin. Slightly misstruck. Fine. Scarce.
Lucretia. Radiated head of the sun. Reverse, Crescent and 7 stars.

Trio. L. L\'crrti. Very fair. Scarce.
Mfonia. Head of Minerva. Reverse, Victory in a biga. l^ncirculated.

Rare.
Maniilia. Head of Mercury. Reverse, C. Mamir. liiMKTAXi.

Ulysses recognized by his dog. Obverse slightly misstruck.
^"ery fine. Rare.

Maniilia. Same as above. A counterfeit of the day, and very rare
on this account. Fine.

Marcia. Head of Ajiollo. Reverse L. Censor. Silenus, standing,
carr^dng a wine bladder, a statue on a column behind him.
Fine. Rare.

3Iarcia.- Ancvs. Head of Ancus iMarcius, the lictors behind. Re-
verse, Rhieirrvs, equestrian statue on a bridge, Ai^va. 3Iar
under the arches. Veiy line. Rare.

Maria, tlead of Ceres to rigid, Capit. CXV. Reverse, Colon driv-
ing a yoke of oxen, C. 31 are C. F. S. C. Very fine. Very
scarce.

34inucia. Helmeted head. Reverse, Dioscurri. Fine.
^lu-sidia. Radiated head of the sun. Reverse, two figures in the

Coniitiuni. Very fine. Scarce.
Musidia. Diademed head. Reverse, 3Iusidia in a biga. Fine.
Nonia. Sveenas. Head of Saturn. . Reverse, Victory crowning a

female seated on bucklers. Very good. Rare.
Xtevia. Head of Venus to right, S. C. to left. Reverse, Victory in a

triga. CLXXXXVIlll. Very fine. Beautiful example. Rare.
Xorbianus. C. Norr.vnus. Head of Venus. Reverse, Far of corn,

etc. Fine. Very scarce.

N^orbianus. The same. Fair.

Papia. Head of .Juno Sospila in goat-skin headdress to right. Siin-

puluiu to left. Reverse, Criflin to right. A symbol lielow.

Fine. Scarce.
Rompeia. Head of 3Iinerva. Reverse-, Romulus and Remus suckled

by a wolf. Very good.
Poreia. Head of Pallas. P. L.ec.v. Reverse, Citizen appealing to a

senator, a lictor behind. Fine. Rare.
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Rubria. Head of Rome. Reverse, The Carpentiim drawn by four
horses. Misstruek. Fair. Very rare.

Satriena. Helmeted head of Mars. Reverse, Female wolf walking.
Obverse, corroded. Reverse, fine. Scarce.

Sergia. Head of Pallas. Reverse, Horseman with buckler and shield.
Human head behind. Verj' fine.

Servilia. Head of Pallas. Reverse, Two soldiers dismounted from
their horse, fighting. Very good. Scarce.

Scribonia. Head of Bonus Eventus. Reverse, An altar decorated with
two lyres and laurel branches. Very good.

Thoria. Head of Juno Sospita, I. S. M. R. Reverse, Taurus on a
rampage. L. Thorius. Balhus. Fine.

Tituria. Bearded head of Titus. Reverse, two soldiers carrying off
females (Rape of the Sabines). L. Tituria. Misstruek. Very
fine. Scarce.

Tituria. Bearded head. Reverse, Tarpeia kneeling between two sol-

diers, who are throwing their shields upon her. Good. Scarce.
Titia. Head of Bacchus. Reverse, Pegasus upon a pedestal. Fine.
Vibia. Head of Apollo. Reverse, Minerva in a cpiadriga. Very fine.

“ The same. Very good.
Volteia. Head of Pallas. Reverse, Cybele in a biga of lions. Good.

Scarce.
Unknown. Reverse, Victory in a biga, head incused. Good. 2 pieces.

ANCIENT GREEK COINS.

iEgina. First coinage. Sea tortoise in high relief. Reverse, five

punch marks. Didrachm. Fine.
Athens. Head of Minerva to right. Reverse, two owls within a

wreath. Pallas striking with a lance. All ditterent. Good.
Copper. 3 pieces.

Agrigentum. Sicily. Eagle. Reverse, crab. Didrachm. Fine.
Agrigentum. ICagle and fish. Reverse, crab. Coi)per. Fair.
Alexandria. Different reverses. Copper. Good. 2 2

iicees.

Amyntas. Reverse, an eagle. Heniidrachm. Good.
Agathocles. Head of Diana. Reverse, a thunderbolt. Dark green

patination. Fine. Copper.
Amisus. Head to left. Reverse, unknown. Good. Copi^er.
Bruttium. Laureated head of .Juiiiter. Reverse, an eagle, iiatinated.

Fine. Coi)per.
Bruttium. Obverse, same. Reverse, eagle and cornucopia. Fine.

Coi)i)er.

Berenice, wife of Ptolemy. Head to right. Reverse, eagle with ex-
lianded wings. Fine. Coi)])er. 2 ])ieces.

Boetia. Buckler. Reverse, a va.se. Didrachm. Very fine.
“ Head to right. Reverse, buckler. Small. Co})iier. Fair.

Corinth. Head of Pallas to left. Reverse, Pegasus to left. Didrachm.
Fine.

Corinth. Carinus etc. All difierent. Scarce lot. Small. Coi)per.

6 ])ieces.

Gades. Head of Hercules. Reverse, fishes. Medium. Co2)uer.

Very good.
Histhea. Head of Bacchanti. Reverse, female on the prow of a ship.

Heniidrachm. Fine.
Metaixmtum. Fine head to left. Reverse, ear of wheat. Bold and

very fine. Didrachm.
Miletus. Chios, etc. All different. Scarce lot. Coiijier. 6 pieces.

Neapolis. Head of Partheuojieia. Rever.se, Victory crowning a bull

with a human face. Didrachm. Fine. Rare variety.

Neapolis. Reverse, same as above, and one other. Very good. Me-
dium size. 2 jiieces.
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Ooniadie. 'riies.salonioa, Campania, etc. Reverses, of l)ull, dolphin,
eentaur, elei)hant, wild l)oar, eaf^le, wolf and twins, j)row of a
vessel, etc. Rare lot. Averafro very good. Copj>er. 16 j)ieces.

Rhodes. Fine speeiinen of a solid silver counterfeit. Tetradraelun.
Syracuse. Ditfereut reverses. Fair. Copper. 2 pieces.

Tarentum. Calabria. Laureated head to left. Reverse, figure on
horseback, trident and dol

2
)hin below. Fine. Didrachm.

Thuriuni. Heatl of Pallas. Reverse, hidl butting. Diaholus. P^ine.

Thurium. Ditlerent reverses. Small. Cop]>er. 2 pieces.

Pliero 1 1 and others. All ditlerent. Co])j)cr. 5 i>ieces.

Ptolemy. Reverse, eagle on a thunderbolt to left. Jairge size. The
finest head tlmt I have ever seen. Rare. Copper.

Ptolemy. Reverse, eagle on a thunderbolt to right. Large. Coj^per.
Fine.

Ptolemy. Reverse, eagle to left. Small. Cop[)er.

UNITED STATES COINS.
COPPER CENTS.

1793 Wreath. Nearly fine. Well struck. PT’ossard’s monograph
No. 5.

1793 Chain America. Obverse, weak, as usual, but fine for this vari-
ety. Date and Liberty exceptionally bold. Reverse, somewhat’
corroded, but everything distinct. Well centered. Rare.

1794 Varieties. Good and very good. 2 pieces.

1794, 1795, 1796, 1797. Poor to very fair. 5 pieces.
1798 Close and wide on reverse. P'air and good. 2 pieces.
1799 Knobs to 9s. Very good. Date unusually bold. Rare.
1801, 1802, 1803. P''air to very good. 3 pieces.
1804 Broken die. Good for'date. Rare.
1805, 1806, 1807. P'air lot. 3 pieces.
1807 over 1806. Good. Scarce variety.
1809 Nearly good. Rare.
1810, 1811, 1812, 1813, 1814. Good. 5 pieces.
1816 to 1820, 1822 to 1837. Average good. 22 pieces.
1839 over 1836. Good. Seldom offered better. Date shoAvs distinctly,

which is very unusual. Very rare.

1839 Varieties. Fair to good. 3 pieces.
1840 Large and small date. 1841, 1842, large and small date. Fair to

good. 5 pieces.
1843 to 1855. Very good. 18 pieces.

1856 Straight and slanting “ 5.” Very good. 2 pieces.
1857 Two large and one small dates. Good. 3 pieces.
Miscellaneous. Some early dates, includes 1811 and 1823. Poor to

good. 18 pieces.

HALF CENTS.
1793 Obverse, nearly fine. Reverse, weak and slightly corroded. Rare.
1794 Very good. Monograph No. 5.

1795, 1797 Good and very good. 2 pieces.
1802 Very good impression, somewhat pin marked. Rare.
1800, 1803, 1804, 1805. Good. 5 pieces.
1806 Uncirculated.
Miscellaneous. Some early dates. Poor to very fine. 35 pieces,

DIMES, HALF-DIMES, Etc.

1805 Dime. Good.
1794 Half Dime. Bold, sharp impression. Barely circulated. Ex-

ceedingly rare in this condition.
1800 Very good.
1801 Barely fair. Date distinct. Rare.
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ISol to lSo4 Three silver pieces. Fine. 4 ])ieces.
1S.>5 Three cent silver piece. Verv tine. Hare in this condition.

1.803 Three cent silver piece. Brilliant proof. iScarce.
toy 379 1804 k k i ( k k Very rare.
^0 3,S0 18()5 a ( i k k Hare.
7r 381 18()0 i i i k k t ( k

So 382 1,807
i i k k Lk k k

So 3,83 1,80,8
i i k k k k k k

384 1809 u k k k k k k

s.. 3,85 1870 (

(

i k k ( Becoming r
S-y 3.80 1,870

u k ( k k

sr 387 1.871
(

(

(i ( ( Very scarce,

i-o 38,8 1,871
i L U k k 4 4

COLONIAL COINS.

3S9 Janies II plantation piece. “J4 parts p’eal.” Tin. Unusallv line.

Hare.
300 17J2 Hosa Americana. Penny, half-penny, and fartliing. Heverse,

fuin)lo\vn rose. Very good. Very rare as a set. 3 pieces.

US' 301 1723 Rosa Americana. Penny, half-penny, and farthing. Heverse,
rose crowned. Very good to line. Very rare as a set. 3 jiieces.

302 1723 Hosa Americana. Penny. Heverse, rose crowned. Strong im-
pression. Nearly fine.

[The above tliree lots are classified by Crosby as two-pence, penny, and half-penny.]
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Louisana Fartliing (.so-called). Two L’s crowned. Good and poor. 2

pieces.

1721 Louisiana cent. Two L’s crowned. Very good.
1722 “ “ “ “ Good.
1707 “ “ Surcharged H. F. in wreatli. Fine.
17,S3 Georgius Triumplio. Fine. Scarce.
Novo Constellatio. One pierced, one misstruck. Average fair, o pieces.

17.57 Auctori Plehis. Obverse weak. Otherwise very good. Hare.
1700 Voce Po|)uli. Half-penny. Good. Scarce.

St. Patrick’s fartliing. Very good.
Elephant penny, London. Obverse, .same as North Carolina elephant

piece. Good. Scarce.

1700 Pitt token. “No stamps.” Heverse, ship. Fine. Has been plated.

17.58 Franklin or Fiigio cents. Fair. 2 pieces.

Kentucky cent. Thin planchet. Barely circulated.
“ ^ “ “ ^’^cry tine.
II II II

‘

u “ Fine.
“ “ “ Nearly'flne.
“ “ Thick planchet. Pklge lettered.^ Payable in Lancas-

ter, Iiondon, or Bristol. Very line.

Connecticut cents. Varieties. Poor to good. 8 jiieces.

17.S0 New Jersey cent. ISIaris 23-P. Fine.

1787
“ “ “ 30-a. Barely circulated.

1787
“ “ “ 43-d. Fine.

1788
“ “ “ 77-dd. Dog type. Barely fair. Hare.
” “ All different. Fair lot. 4 ])ieces.

1780 Vermont “ Vermontemium. Heverse, idue trees. No
to Ij in I^ublica, which fact is not mentioned by Crosby. Fine.
Flaws in ])lanchet. Very rare.

17,85 Vermont cent. Vermonts. Eight trees. Good. Everything
plain and distinct.

1788 Vermont cent. Vcrmo)} Auctori. Good. 2 pieces.

1787 Massachusetts cent. Fine.

1788
“ “ Very good.



1 JO 422 1 787 INIas.sachusetts lialf-ceid. \'ery fine. Rare.

\ 3 42.8 1 788 L i Fine. Rare
424 1 778 Virgil da 1lialf-penny. \'cry good. 2 j

)ieces.

M-r 425 1 787 Nova Eb< >rac. Nearlv 1 ine.

IV 426 1794 Talbot, Album A' Lee cent. Fair.
427 1 795 i 1 U (

‘ Fine. PIated.

G 428 ]\[as.sachusetts, Fugio, Forth American tolcen, etc.

WASI1IN(JT()X.S.

l’(^or to good. <)

5^ 43» Double head. Reverse, one cent. (tood.

1
4:>0 “ Duplicate lot. Poor to fair. 8 pieces.
481 1788 Wasliiugtou and riulepeiidenee. Reverse, ‘‘ one cent.” J*oor. 2

pieces.

lb" 482 1788 Washington and rndependence. Reverse, ” United States.” Fine.

1 488 1788 ” ” ” Duplicates, l^oor to good. 4

pieces.

3| 484 1788 Washington and Independence. Military bust. Reverse, same
as preceding. Fine.

13^.488 1788 Washington and Independence. Duplicates. Fair to tine. 11

pieces.
Xqv 48B 1791 Washington cent. Large eagle. Very line. Rare.

4- 6 <-487 1791 ” ” Small eagle. ” Verv rare.

j,p488 1791 ” ” ” " Fine.
3^-jj, 489 179] ” ” ” (Jood.

I
ip 440 1798 ” Liver2)ool half-penny. Very tine. Scarce.

iiiy441 1798 Washington. Inverpool Plalf-penny. Fine. Rare.
1793 ” ” ” Fair.

)i*-o 443. 1795 ” (Irate cent. Uncirculated. Very fair. Rare.
'^jj 444 ” North Wales Token. Poor. Scarce.

MISCELLANEOUS.

l4o 445 1856 Nickel cent. Fine. Rare.
4 446 1857 to 1871 and 1874 Nickel and Bronze cents. 2 or 3 tine. Balance

f*'!' uncirculated. 23 i)ieces.

A-^447 1864, 1870 Two cents. Uncircidated. 11 j)ieces.

2- 448 Lot of politicals, etc. Washington, Lincoln, Fremont, etc. 20 pieces.

f 449 .lacksonian or Hard Times l\)kens. Nearly all different. Some
Scarce. Poor to line. 26 pieces.

450 Store cards, etc. All different. Poor to fine. 24 pieces.

)
451 Rebellion Tokens and cards. Nearly, if not all different. Fine lot.

80 pieces;

ENGLISH SILVER COINS.

(^1, 452 7 1066-87 William I. Conqiieror. Penny. Front full with scejitre.

Reverse, cross within inner circle. Paxs in angles. Verv
fine. Rare.

Iho 453 1189-99 Richard I. (Coeur de Lion.
) Penny. Obverse, Ricardus Rex.

^ Cross within a circle. Reverse, Pictaviensis. (Poictou.) Anglo-
Gallic. Very good. Rare.

3io 454 1199, 1216 John. (Struck in Ireland.) Penny. ” .lohannes Rex.”
Head and sceptre in a triangle. Reverse, “Robert on Dive.”
Crescent and stars. Very fine. Rare.

llD 455 1165, 1213 Alexander I. Penny. Head and sceptre. Reverse, doulde
cross. Stars in angles. Good. Scarce.

456 1272, 1307 Edward I. Penny. Reverse, long cross. Reverse, Civitas
Cantor. (Canterbury.) Fine.

457 The same. Struck at London. Fine.

(0 458 Pidward II., or III. Penny. Bent. Fair.
459 1216, 1272 Henry ni. Pennies. Good to line. 5 pieces.
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1509, 1547 Henry VIII. Groat. Front face. Reverse, royal arms.
Good. Scarce.

Henry VIII. Half-groat. (Second coinage.) Head in protile. Re-
verse, “ Posvi,” etc. Royal arms. Very tine. Rare.

1553-58 Mary, (troat. Cixnvned i)rofi]e. Reverse, “ Veritas Tenipo-
ris Filia.” Very good. Rent. Rare.

i(, 4()3 The same. Piece of edge broken off.

^ 1, 464 1563 Elizabeth. Six-pence, (tood.

Xc 465 1562 “ “ Very fair.

3p 466 1574 “ Milled half-groat. Very good. Rare.
Ju 467 1604 James I. Six-pence. Fair. Scarce.

7
468 “

. Penny. Poor.
%, 469 Charles I. Six-i)ence. Reverse, shield, square at top. Good.

Clipped.
jt> 470 Charles I. Half-groat, or two-pence. Fine,
ao 471 Commonwealth two-pence. Fair. Scarce.

H, 472 Charles II. Hammered half-groat, or two-pence. Fine.

i^473
1

1

474 “ “ Penny. Very tine.

fi 475 1674-79 Charles 11. Milled 4, 3, 2 i)ence. Very good. 3 pieces.

476 1674 “ “ two-pence. Uncirculated.
IP 477 1686 James II. Three-pence. Fine.

478 1689 William and Mary. Three-pence. Uncirculated,

ifo 479 1697 William HI. Six-pence. “ B ” under the bust. Good. Rare.
480 1710 Anna. Three-pence. Uncirculated. Flaws in jdanchet.

ll. 481 1704 “ Two-jience. Fine.
31.482 1727 George 1. TM’o-pence . Uncirculated.

X.-J
483 1718 “ Penny. Very tine.

484 George II. 4, 3, and 1 pence. Good. 3 pieces.

/t,
485 1731 George II. Penny, Fine.

7
486 1772 to 1800. George III. Pennies. Different dates. 5 uncirculated.

1 i)ierced. 6 pieees.

t3^487 1787 George III. Six-pence. Very line.

/r488 1795 “ 4 and 3 pence. Uncirculated. 2 jiieces.

/j-489 1817-18 “ 1 pence uncirculated. Good. Dented. 2 pieces.

1^490 1805 “ “ Bank Token five-pence.” Irish. Very good.

^6 491 George IV. 4, 2, and 1 pence. Proofs. 3 pieces.

/i 492 1822 George IV. Sixteenth of a crown. Colonial. Very good.

493 William IV. Two-pence. Proof.

494 ” One and a half-penny. Good. 4 pieces.

7 495 Victoria. 4, 2, and 1 pence. ITncirkdated. 3 pieces.

^496 ” 2 pence. (2.) U })ence. (2.) 2 Annas. Uncirculated. 5
pieces.

/f> 497 East India. Tin piece. Said to be an experimental. Fine.

/ 498 Edward. Groat. Napoleon I. Russia, Peru, etc. Silver. Value
about $1. 2c. Fair to fine. 21 })ieces.

/ 499 Counterfeit jVIexican dollar.

ENGLISH MEDALS, Etc.

zJ^500 1789 Isaac Perrins. Reverse, ” Bella Horrida Bella.” Bronze. Very
good. Size 22.

501 Augustus Ke})pel. Portrait. Reverse, female standing on a serpent.

Bronze. Fine. Size 21.

/y 502 Charles Manjuis Cornwallis. Penny Token. Fine.

In 502a Queen Charlotte. George and Caroline. Louis XVI, and Maria
.\ntoinette. Ferdinand, Prince and Frederick, King of Prus-

sia. Bronze. Good to fine. 5 medalets.

V"503 Rev. John Wesley in a pulpit. Reverse, Rev. Charles Wesley in a

pulpit. W. metal. Very fine. Size 30.
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r'504

I o 505

(0

^ 507

\ 50H

4- 500

510

/I 511
5' 512
5- 513

I %- 514

3p 515

C- 516
3S 517

I 518

3 510
io 520

5 521
(0 522

8 523
524

1-0 525
> 526
3 527

I 528
5- 520
3 530

3 531

532

^ 533
^ 534
535

4 536

4 537
538

j 539

) 540

541

Rev. John Wesley in a pulpit. Reverse, Bible. W. metal. Very fine.

Size 24.

Rev. .John Wesley. Reverse, inscription. Rye above. W. nietal.

Very tine. Size 19.

Rev. .John Wesley. Reverse, Rev. Charles Wesley. W. metal. Very
tine. Size 10.

Temperance medal. Dublin. St. Mary’s Catholic Abstinence Society.

W. metal i)roof. Scarce. Size 28.

1832 The Purity of the Constitution restored. Heads of Jlarl Crey,
Lord Althorp, Lord .Jolin Russell, azid Jjord Brougham. W.
metal proof. Size 31.

Crystal Palace, Loifdon. 4 different. W. nietal proots. J^reston Town
Hall. George IV. visit to Ireland. 7 pieces.

INVOICE B.
MISCELLANEOUS.

1791, 1792 Washington. I’oor. Neither show date. Mass. New Jer-
sey. Nova Constellatio and mint drops. Poor to fair. 11 jiieces.

1694 Carolina elephant piece. Electrotype.
Inimica Tyrannis. Electrotype.
1836 Pattern Two-cent piece. Electrotype.
1793 Half cent. Electrotype.
1860 Confederate token. “ No submission to the North.” Brass. GoimI.
1838 Am I not a woman and a sister. Good.
1773 Virginia half-penny. Uncirculated. Light olive.

1804 Dollar. Cast in type metal. Rough.
Counterfeit half-dollars, quarter-eagles, gold dollars, etc. 12 pieces.

G(un) B(oat) McClellan medal. Co^jper proof. Size 20.

Sir Henry Clinton’s house. Sage’s card. Copj^er. Fine. Size 20.

Z. Taylor medal. Reverse, “1 ask no favors.” AV. nietal. Fine.
Size 26.

The same. Very fine.

1784 Charles Wilson Peale. Philadelphia museum. Copper. Good.
Long’s Ma.sonic card. Silver. Fine. Size 18.

The same. Copper. Good.
Masonic Temple, Philadelphia. Gercke’s card. Copper, brass and tin

proofs. 3 pieces.
Alfred R. Shreve’s card. Mount Holly, N. J. W. metal. Proof.
1776 Lowell Centennial medal. W. nietal. Proof.
1872 Warrick and Stanger’s card. Only twelve were saved, the bal-

ance destroyed by fire before being issued. Brass. Plncircu-
lated. 2 pieces.

Omnibus tickets. Sixth and Eighth streets line. Oblong. Bra.ss. 2
jiieces.

Nonpareil 5. Baltimore. Obverse, Liberty head. German silver.
Fine.

Henry Clay. Central fair tokens, etc. 9 pieces.
Harrison button, log cabin, cider barrel, flag and gate. Fine. Rare.
Mandarin medal. Curious Chinese letters and figures. Pendulum

shape. Silver. Weight, !?2.25. Rare.

[The following Lincoln tokens are rare, the balance destroyed by lire.]

1864 Head of A. Lincoln. Reverse, eagle, “ Lincoln and Union.”
Silver-jilated. Proof. Rare. Size 12.

1864 The same as preceding. 12 pieces.,

1864 The same. Gold-plated. Rare.
1864 The same as preceding. 11 pieces.
1864 Obver.se, same. Reverse, “Lincoln and Union.” No Eagle.

The common issue. Brass. 50 pieces.
1864 The same. 50 jiieces.

o
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jS'o4i2

543
3> 544

> 545
% 540

i; 547
54S

"U 549

s 550
s 551

552
3 553

K 554

j 555
10 550
1 557
u- 558
) 559
500
501

502
/

)

503
4

U 504
1 po 505
l-i 500

10 5()7

il 508

t 1 509

U 570

1 ^ 571

>-

1

572
i 573
(, 574

575
570

to 577
'« 578

579
3 580

4 581

13 582

1 583
( 584

58.5

580
.587

> 1 588
^ 1 58!)

590
.

(' 591

jNIedal ])res(.‘nte(l to tlje Army ami Xavj’ lieroes, for war of tlie Rebel-
lion. Typical figure of America with .shield repelling Seces-
sion. Bronze. Star shape. Rare. Size 3i\

New ^lasonic Tenii)le, Philadeliihia. W. metal. Size 24. 0 pieces.
1871 Twenty-fifth Anniversary Philadelphia Rifle Club. Obverse,

Kagle and target. Bra-ss. Proof. Size 10. Only 100 issued, the
balance melted u]). 2o j)ieees.

1871 The same. 2o pieces.
18t)4 Obverse, a cock, “ Plermanas INIunoz, ” Montablan. Reverse,

Vale 1, 1804. Brass. Size 12. oO pieces.
1804 The same. o0 2)ieces.

Fenian medal. Parade march 17, 1875. W. metal. Proof. 0 iheces.
IjOt of blank planchets. Various metals. 10 jjieces.

Medal of J. Rouge. Type metal. Size 28.

Haiti, Italy, and Danish America. Silver. Dimesize. Fine. 3 pieces.
Switzerland, Prussia, etc. Base silver. Poor to good. 20 pieces.

Tuscany, Austria, Canada, etc. Copper. Uncirculated. Bright. 9
]^ieces.

Brazil, France, and many curious small coins. Copper. Poor to good.
32 j)ieces.

Turkey. Very small copper coins. Fair. 4 pieces.
China. Two cash i)icce. Yellow bronze. Curious reverse. Fine.
1080 Janies 1. Irish half-penny. Poor but distinct.

1097 William III. Farthing. Obverse, fair. Reverse, poor.
Haiti. Brass and coj^iier. Good. 5 jiieces.

English Tokens, etc. Fair to good. 8 jiieces.

Russia (large) Chili, Venezuela, Luxemburg, etc. Good. Copper.
10 pieces.

Brazil, Japan, East India, etc. Coj^jier. Fair to good. 27 pieces.

Sweden, Ireland, East India, etc. Fair to good. Copper. 41 iiieces.

U. S. CENTS.
1793 Very poor. Date indistinct. 2 jiieces.

1794 ]\Iaris No. 10. Pyramidal head. F'ine.

1795, 1790 Fillet. 1798, 1800 and 1802. Very fair. 5 pieces.

1803 Very good. A little corroded.
1804 Restrike. Uncirculated. Bright.
1800 Fair. 1807 and 1808 very fair. 3 i)ieces.

1807 over 1800. Good.
1810 over 1809. Very good. Pin marked.
1811 Very fair.

1812 Good. Red oxidization. 1812 fair. 1810 good. 3 pieces.

1817 15 and 13 stars. 1818, 1819, hS20, 1823, 1824 and 1825 fair to good.
8 pieces.

1820 Uncirculated. Bright.
182;> Restrike. Uncirculated. Bright.
1820 Very fiood. Nearly fine. Light olive.

hS30 and 1831 . Good. 2 ])ieces.

1830 Small stars. Very good
1S37 Fine. Scratcli across the neck.
1S37 W'ly line. Light olive.

1838 Barely circulated. Light olive.

1839 Bool>y b(*ad. Very good.
183!» Head of 1840. Fine. Slight spots.

1840 Very good. Light olive.

1812 Large dale. Fine. Light brown.
1844, 1845, 1840, 1847, 1848, 1850, 1851. Goo<l to fine. 7 pieces.

1857 Barely circulated. Paitly bright.
1K48 Uncirculated. Light olive.

1849 Fine. Eijrht olive.

1850 Uncirculated. Bright.
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, 0 598
fy 594
.n 595

- o96
, . 597

i' 598
i7 599
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i ()02
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J (i04

II- ()05

S H09

I S' ()07

i 908

1 609
(ilO

)-l 611

612
ih 613
(0 614
to 615
14-1 616
( 6 617

3 o 618
5- 619
•, 620
5 621
«v622
I 623

j 624
625

6 626

IC 627
628
629

lo 630

C, 631

0 632
()33

7 <i34

j ()3o

u ()36

637

t, 638
t, 639
L ()40

641
^ ()42

II 643
> 644

645

7 646
647

i' 648

1851

1852

1852
1853

1853
1853
1854
1 855
1855
1855
1855
1856
1856
1857

Uncirculated.
Uncirculated.
Uncirculated.
Uncirculated.
Uncirculated.
Uncirculated.
Uncirculated.
Uerpendicular
Periiendicvdar

Bright.
Bright.
Light olive.

Bright.
Light olive.

Dari
Partly bright.

55. Uncirculated. Bright.
55. Uncirculated. Light olive.

Uncirculated. Bright. Alino.st proof.

Slanting 55. Uncirculated. Light olive.

Perpendicular -5. Uncirculated. Partly bright,
’’erpendicular 5. Very fine.

Slanting

Large date. Very good.
Light olive.

U. S. HALF-GENTS.
1793 Obverse, fair. Date, head, and Liberty show. Reverse, jioor.

1794 and 1797 Barely fair. 2 pieces.

1800, 1803, 1804, 1805, 1806, 1807, and 1808. Fair and very fair. 7

pieces.
1809 Fine.
1810 Good. Scarce.
1825 Uncirculated. Light olive.

1825 “ Light bron/.e color.

1825, 1828, 1829, 1832, 1833, 1834, and 1835. Good to tine. 8 pieces.

182() Uncirculated. Light olive.

1826 “ Light bronze color.

1828 13 stars. Uncirculated. Partly bright.
1828 “ “ Light "bronze color.

1828 12 “ Fine. Light olive. Scarce.
1828 “ Good.
1829 Very fine. Red color.

1832 Uncirculated. Light olive.

1833 “ Partly bright.
1833 “

.
,

Light olive.

1834 “ Partly bright.
1834 Very fine. Light olive.

1834 Uncirculated. Dark olive.

1835 “ Light olive.

1835 “ Light bronze color.
1849 Fine. Gleaned.
1850 Very fine. Light olive.
1850 Fine. Cleaned.
1851 L^ncirculated. Partly bright.
1851 Fine. Light olive.

1851 Fine. Light bronze color.

1853 Uncirculated. Partly bright.
1853 Very fine. Scratched on reverse.
1854 Uncirculated. Partly bright.
1854 Very fine. Ijight olive.
1S55 Uncirculated. Bright.
1855 “ liight bronze color.

1855 “ Red bronze color
1855 “ Light olive.

1856 Barely circulated. Inght olive. Scarce.
1856 Very fine. Light olive. Scarce.
1857 Barely circulated. Bright.
1857 “ “ Pui’i)le color.
1857 Very fine. Light olive.

1803, 1804, 1805, 1807, 1808, 1809, 1825, 1826, 1828, and higher dates.
Poor to good. 50 pieces.
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ii. 64!)

%, 6o0
i 651
H

\xS 652

i u^o 6o5

S 654
3o 655

I
S" 656

tS" 657

n- 658

I c5'65!)

f 660

6()1

) 662
666

)i 664
665

' ' 66f)

>e 667
Jo 668

' 66 !)

<jc 670

I ,
671

672
678

J\c 674

itc ()75

676
677

< 678
• 67!)

680
ij 681

(i82

688
j 'f. (>84

' 685
To 68(i

r 687

Various dates. Mostly good to line. 50 pieces.
“ “ Fair to very good. 4(i

2
>ieees.

“ “ Poor to fair. Some pierced. 78 pieces.

SECOXI> DAWS SAEE.

CURIOSITIES.

Duelling pistol. Very fine. In good order. 18 inches.
Confederate 8 sided poniard. War of Rebellion. Made from a bayo-

nete. Brass mounted handle with curved guai’d. Rare.
Large iron key of the old Jail of Lewistown on the Juniata.
Chinese scissors. Very curious. Rare.
Antique pair of siiufters.

Antique escutcheon and key-hole. Old and curious.
1777 Ijarge wax seal of Oeorgia from deed. Rare.
Handsome carved ivory seal. 5 ivory balls one within the other.

Carved from one piece.

Electrotyi>e plates of Lovett’s Washington medal. Obverse and Re-
verse. Size 82.

Olive wood cane handle from Jerusalem.
Plyers cut of a solid j)iece of wood. Curious.
Lot of Ja])anese garnets. Uncut. About 225 jjieces.

Coi’al beads. Enough for ]>air of armlets.
Jhece of Taj)a cloth, from vSandwich islands. 10 x 9.1 inches.
Small piece of Beauregard’s balloon.
Ivory wampum bead, from (4reenland. 8.1 inches. Rare.
Ivory needle, curved, “ “ 4.1

“ “

Impre.ssion of the seal of the Bank of I’ennsylvania in cop]>er. Fine.
African bracelet. Plain, Bronze. Rare.
Antique watch-key. Copper. Large and curious.
Jai)anese pipe. Bronze. Ao stem.
Japanese seal. Figure of a fat dumpty god with a fish under his arm.

About 1 incli high. Bronze. Very tine. Rare.
Japanese ivory girdle god. Nude to the ]nt of his stomach. Clasping

a female with his right arm. Laughing face on the god.
Frightened expression on the female. Finely' carved. Curious
and rare. 1<1 inches.

Another Japanese ivory girdle god holding fruit and branch above his

head. Finely carved. Jtare. 11 inches.

Pin in shape of Maltese cross. Said to be centennial.

Trilobite, tVom Ohio. Curled up. Very hue.
Tlie .same. Not so large. Very line.

The same. Still smaller. Very line.

4’he .same. Not curled uj). Very line.

The same. Curled up. Very line. 2 pieces.

Japanese boat. Carved from a peach-stone. Held by a silk tassel.

Bather free. By carefully raising a window, inside of boat
will be observed a man and woman embracing. Very curious
and rare.

Works of a singing bird. Damaged.
Ivory match-box. Hunter shooting a bird on toi).

Wood match-box.
Pocket magnifying glass. 8 lenses. Bone case. Fine.

U 4 4
^ U O U it it tt
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WA'I'ClIEH, JEWEL V, Et(\

Aneiont silver wateli, mude by D- LeHtour<>(‘()n, London. 4'lic face of
the wateli hasahalf-cir(;le,witli the hours. A sun and inoon,witli
points, revolve in this, indicating the hour hy the points, the
sun hy day and the moon hy nif^ht; a row of tif^ures re])resent'-

ing' the minutes is around tlie whole face, a gold hand indicates
the number of juinutes. In ]>erfect running oi'der. 'Fhe most
curiously constructed watch 1 have ever seen. \'ery valuable.
8aid to he cheap at 850. Limited to §25.

Ancient silver hull’s eye watch, made hy Alexander (lirouse, London,
No. 900. In perfee-t running order. Rare and curious.

Plated watch chain. Centennial hell and .lajjanese charms.
Another. No charms.
Gold bracelet. Malachite setting. lairge oval stone. Very tine.

Breastpin, heavy gold plate. 8 pointed pendants. Very fine.

Breastpin, heavy gold plate. 8 stones. Very tine
Silver Scotch brooch. Topaz. Blood stone and carnelian setting.

N’ery tine and rare.

Gold-plated breastpin. Curious design. ^Vry tine.
“ round breasti)in. 5 j)endants. Very fine.

Japanese crystal breastpin. 7 stones and pendant. Fine.
(told-plated Square breastpin. I^hiameled tlow'ers in colors. Very

tine.

Gold-plated breastpin. Female portrait iiainted on porcelain. Very
tine.

Mossaic breastpin. Flowers on gold stone. 'N’^ery tine.

Silver breastpin, with 7 crystals.
Rolled gold plate hreastinn. Fine.
Heavy silver-plated hreastijin and earrings leaf shape. Beautiful set.

Sportman’s stud, flask, horn, cap, etc. Heavy silver plate. Very fine.

Seal, female head. Heavy gold plate. Very fine.

Buckel, Enameled silver and colors. Design, Heartsease Very fine,
Buckel. Gold plated. Open work. Handsome. 8 inches.

“ “ Chased. “ 4 “
U U U it ' it

“ “ “ Walls of Troy. Very handsome.
4 inches.

CONTINENTAL AND COLONIAL NOTES.
Continental §8, May 9, 1776. Good and two others poor. 8 ijieces.

1779

1780
1722

1741

1713

1780
1780
1780
1780
1780
1780
1780
1780
1786

1786

MASSACHUSETTS.
June 1, £15. Large pine tree note. 9 x 6 inches. Vei-j’ fine.
Very rare.

May 5, $20. Canceled by clean cut. Very fine.
June. Threepence. Small cottin shaped note. Fac siniilie of a
very rare note. Mounted.

May 1, two shillings. Ipswich. Fac similie of a rare note.
October 14, eighteen pence. Fac similie of a very rare note.

RHODE ISLAND.
July

*i i

it

it

I i

it

it

it

May.
May.

2. $1. Uncirculated.
2 .

“

it!

4.

5.
“

7.

8 .

20 .

Sixpence. “

Ninepence “

Perfectly clean.

it

it

i i

«

i

it

it

i i

it

i i

• i

i i

i i

i i

i i

it

Rare.

i t

i i

i i

i i

i i
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i «« 739

^ic 740
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742
743
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^ 740

lU 747

I
>-748

r749

^
c

?i"'750

'‘+751

1, 752

> 753

Jv 754
3<f 755

750
7^ 757

758

T-*- 759
(c 700

S 701

(S’ 702

^ 703

(0 704
r 705

/ 700

>‘ 707

708

I 709

1780 May, Oue shilling. Uncirculated. Perfectly clean. Rare.
1780 “ Two shillings and six pence. Uncirculated. Perfectly

clean. Rare.
1780 May, Three .shillings. Uncirculated. Perfectlv clean. Rare.
1780 “ Five “ “ “

1780 “ Six “ “ “

1780 “ Ten “ “ “ “ “

1780 “ Twenty “

1780 “ Thirty “ “ “

1780 “ Forty
1780 “ Three pounds. “ •* *• ‘‘

GEORUIA.
1780
1780
1780

1780
1780
1780

October 10.
1 i

(i

Rare.
October 10.

U
i i

Sixpence. Uncirculated. Clean. Rare.
One shilling. .

“ “ “

Two shillings and sixpence. Uncirculated. Clean.

Five shillings. Uncirculated. Clean. Rare.
Tbd
Twenty “

MISCELLANEOUS.

1775 June 1. £5. South Carolina. Good. Torn and mended.
1759 June 1. 20 shillings. Delaware. Printed by Benjamin Frank-

lin and T). Hall. Very good. Scarce.
1709 March 10. Five shillings. Pennsylvania. For the poor. Fair.
1777 Ai)ril 10. Three and four pence. Pennsylvania. Very good. 3

notes.
1777 May 1. Sixpence. Delaware. Uncirculated. Clean.
Pennsylvania (1 ). Maryland (0). Poor to fine. 7 notes.

COFFEDERATP: NOTES, BONDS, FOREIGN NOTES, Etc.

$1000 Confederate note. National Bank Note Company. New and
and clean. Cancelled by clean cut. Extremely rare and valu-
able.

1802 June 2. $2 Confederate notes. Fair and good. 50 notes.

Confederate notes, $100, $50, $10, $2, and 50 cents. Good To tine. 17

notes.
Southern State money. North Carolina, Virginia, Alabama, Tennes-

see, and Georgia. Nearly all ditferent. Fair to tine. 22 notes.

1804 $500 Confederate bond.
1803 $100 “

1802 $100 “ “ 10 bonds,
Japanese $1000 note. Very large. Cui'ious.

“ $1 “ “

“ 50 cent note. Very good.
“ note. Small. Good.

Lank of I^lngland note. £1. Counterfeit.

Republic of Liberia. 50 cent note. W‘ry fair. Scarce.

Milan. 50 cent note. Fine.
INIontevideo. 50 cent note. Fair.

Wolverluunpton Old bank. £1. Good.
Haiti. 1 and 2 gourdes, and Argentine ('onfed., 1 real. Very fair.

3 ])ieces.

1792 French assignats. All diflerent, nearly all uncirculated and
clean. Very rare. 10 notes.

1802 New Orleans.’ 50 and 25 cent notes. Fair and very line. 2 notes.

1802 Newark, Del. 5, 20, 50 cent notes. Diflerent.' Fair to good.

7 notes.



^ 770 1802 Wihuiugtoii, Del. $1. Very good.
L'- 771 Note.s issued at the Nortli during the llebellioii, New York, Sing Sing,

and -50, 25, 10,5 and 1 cents. Diflerent. Fine. 11 notes, all

signed.
I y 72 The same and imitation notes, unsigned. All fine. 50 notes.

778 U. S. Treasury note $100, signed hut not countersigned oi- dated.
774 1837 Notes. Unsigned notes, lae-si)nile ouri'ency, etc. 18 notes.

iJo 775 Stephen Uirard’s blank cheek.
’^5 776 1778 The I’ettie’s Island mill and cash lottery ticket. Uncirculated.

\’^ery rare.

j) 771«(1791) Washington City. Canal lottery ticket. Ujicirculated. Kare.
772a Paterson N. .1 . Lottery ticket. Uncirculated. Rare.

j 773a 1776 U. S. lotteiy, 'class fourth. Uncirculated. Rare.

U 774a “ “ “ third. Uncirculated. In one slieet, uncut.

18 pieces.

^ 775a 1790 Mas.stichusetts. Semi-annual lottery tickets. 2 cancelled. Fine.

3 pieces.
* 776a 1854 Kentucky State lottery tickets. Very line. 3 pieces.

777 LT. S. National fractional currenc3u 5 cent postage. New and clean.

4 pieces.

SILK BADCES.
c 778 Washington. Portrait. LTru at top. Born, died, etc.

779 Lafaj'ette. Portrait. Eagle and shield at top. “ Our Nation’s Guest ”

on scroll.

780 Harrison. Portrait. Eagle and shield. “The Peo])le’s Choice,”
above; below, “Harrison and Reform,” log cabin. Rare.

781 Harrison. Portrait. Fejnales, columns, eagle, etc., above; below,
“ Tippecanoe and Fort Meigs.” Rare.W 782 The same, not so wide. Rare.

783 Henry Chy. Portrait. Indian squaw, shield, etc., above. Rare.

^ 784 Washington, Cla,y, Harrison, Lathyette. All different. 6 ])ieces.

(• 785 Liberty Lodge, I. O. O. F. Committee. Red.
> 786 1865 Mount Vernon Association. Portrait of Washington. Gilt star

and rosette above. Rare.
787 1817 Gov. Wm. Finhy’s Inaugural Address to the Penns^vlvania Leg-

islature, printed on white satin, 12 b.v 11 inches. Verv rare.
IV 788 Centennial rosette badge. Red, white and blue silk, for Music De-

partment.

NEWSPAPERS, BROADSIDES, Etc.

^0 789 1884 April 14, Pen ns^ylvania Journal and Weekl,y Advertiser. Con-
tains Report of the Committee of the Boston Legislature to
inquire into the nature of the (Society of the Cincinnati, etc.
Fine. Rare.

iv- 790 1790 November 24. Penns.ylvania Packet and DaiG' Advertiser. Fine.
10 791 1790 December 28.

'

“ Con-
tains Militia Bill and Report of Secretary of Treasury. Fine.

>> 792 1790 December 29. The same. Contains Address of Gov. Mifflin, of
Pennsylvania.

I 793 1770 Supplement to Pennsjdvania Gazette. 5 pieces.
^ 794 1796 Norfolk Herald and Public Advertiser. Contains “ Notes in

Support of Mr. Adet’s Offleial Reply to Mr. Pickering.”
soiled. Rather Rare.

795 1806 June 3. Rdf’s Philadelphia Gazette. Fine. Scarce.
^8 796 1813 July 29.

“ “ Curious pictures of steam-
boats. Contains interesting reports of the war, British atroci-
ties, etc. Good. \'erv rare.

1 797 1823 November 12. Massachusetts Spy and Worcester Advertiser.
Good. Scarce.
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798 182-4 March 30, February 4 and 28, 1828. Pennsylvania Intelligencer.
Very interesting. Good. One torn. 3 pieces.

799 1836 March 25. Vdl. 1, No. 1. Philadelphia Public Ledger. Very
tine. Rare.

800 1845 August 7. Worcester Daily Transcri})t. Very good.
801 1855 January 3, Dixson’s Plong Kong Recorder. English and Chi-

nese type. Fine. Rare.
802 1834 Deceinl)er 6. The JNIissionary. Good.
803 1858 iSepteiuher 25. The Philadelphian. Fine.
.804 1805 Septenit)er 13. The Galway Vindicator. Very good.
>805 1862 January 4. Southern Confederacy. Atlanta, Ga. War news,

etc. \’'ery tine. Rare.
Jo 806 1864 Deceiliber 14. The Sentinel. Richmond, Va. War news.

Stained. Rare.
)o 807 1865 April 11. The Richmond AVhig. Contains an account of the

march of the U. S. Troops through the city. Tlie loss by the
great tire. Very interesting. Fine.

3o 808 1865 April 24. The Rickmond Whig. The feeling in the South in
reference to the assassination of President Lincoln, etc. Very
good.

P 80t> 1864 December 3. Richmond ^VTlig. War news, etc. Very interest-
ing. One sheet. Good.

J 810 1783 November 7. New York Morning Post. General Washington’s
farewell orders to the Army. Very fine.

811 1723 February 4. The New England Courant. Very good.
if 812 1728 April 8. The New England Weekly Journal. Fine.
(I 813 1770 The Boston Gazette and Country Journal. Very fine. The mur-

ders by the British soldiers, 4 coffins, etc. Fac simile,
li 814 1764.June 21. The Quebec Gazette, in French and English. Very fine.

(0 815 William aJid Thomas Bradford (Broadsidej. List of books, etc. Very
fine. Rare.

ii- 816 William and Thomas Bradford (Broadside). List of books, etc. Fine.
Rare.

>0 817 David Hall, Philadelphia. Broadside. List of books, etc. Very fine.

Rare.
I 818 1834 March 19. Address to the Democratic citizens of Philadelphia.

(Broadside). Fine. Rare.
) 819 1639 Description of Boston, Charleston, and Lyons, from the New

England’s Prospect. Fac simile. Fine.
820 Regulations respecting certain su])plies, etc. James McHenry. (Seat

of War. Broadside. Fine.
821 1775 Declaration from the Society of ISIenonites and some German

Baptists. A little torn and stained. Rare.
822 A li.st of balances due,from several counties for taxes from 1782 to 1790

(Virginia). Very good and rare.

IS 823 1793 “Address to the free Africans and other free peojJe of color in
the United States.” On behalf of the convention. Theodore
Foster, President. Very fine.

15 824 4’he Lord’s Prayer in .Japanese. Very fine.

BOOKS.

ice 825 186i) Sandham’s Coins and Tokens of Canada. Illustrated. 12 mo.
Cloth. Fine.

; 826 1863 Historical Sketch of Continental Paper Money, by Samuel Breck.
8vo. Paj)er. 50 co])ies.

827 1867 American Notes ami (Queries, by W. Brotherhead. Nos. 1 to 4,

all that were printed. 6 sets. Very rare.

828 1867 The .same. Vol. I, 2. 18 copies.

,
829 1867 The same. Vol. I, No. 3. 11 copies.



IN\ OICIi: C.

JACKSONIAN, OR HARD TIMES TOKENS.
[The Nos. 1 to 111 refer to Haseltine’s Sixtietli Sale, July !'>, (!, and 7, 1882, and the termi-
nating Nos. to Ilaseltine’s Type Table (Jatalogue November 28, 2!), and 30, 1881, for

fuller description.]
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884
885
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888
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1888 No.
1886 No.
1884 No.
1884 No.
1884 No.
1884 No.
1884 No.
1884 No.
1884 No.
1884 No. 11. Hog.

1. fjiberty seated. Robinson, .Tones & Co. Fine.

2. Liberty seated. H. & W. Robinson. Very line.

8. Eaale. W. A. Handy. Fine.
S. L. Wilkins. Very good.
FI. M. & E. 1. Richards. Very good.
Clark & Anthony. Very good.
Walsh’s. Good. Scratched.
Walsh’s. More leaves. Very good.

Void of j)omp. Very tine. T. T. 852.

b. Lafayette.
6. Lafayette.
7. Lafayette.
8. Ijafayette.
9. Lafayette.

10. Jackson.

841

842
848

10 844
3o 845

Uncirculated. Partly bright. T. T. 858.

Snout iiointing to space between H & C.

shouldered Jackson. Very good. T. T. .854.

1884 No. 13. Hog. Broatl-

I 3

^0

U

i o

l*i

6

Vo

/ V

846
847
848
849
850

851
852

No. 15. .Jackson in safe. Uncirculated. T. T. .8.55.

No. 16. The .same in brass. Very tine. T. T. 8.56. Rare.

No. 17. .lackson in safe. Uncirculated. 4 squares have no lines.

No. 17. Curious double strike. Donkey appears to have 5 legs. Good.
No. 18. Jackson in safe. More blank spaces in chest. Uncirculated.

T. T. 8.58.

19. .Jackson in safe. Reverse, ship. Very tine. T. T. .8.59,No.
No. 20. Jackson in safe. Big bellied donkey. Very fine.

18.85 No. 21. Plough. Walsh’s.
No. 22. Curious head. Bucklin’s interest. Poor. Excessively rare.

No. 24. Curious head. Different from No. 22. Fourteen stars. Reverse,
Bucklin’s book-keeping. “West Troy ” in centre. Good. I^lx-

PPQQI Trpl \T I'O VP

'“Financiering.” Very tine. T. T. 361.

“Experiment.” Uncirculated. Partly bright.
1837
1837

8.58 1887

No. 25. Turtle.
No. 26. Turtle.
T. T. 362.

No. 27. Turtle. Experiment. Very fine. T. T. 363.

[The following seven lots all have ship under sail on obverse
;
the first 5 have wrecked

ship and 1837 on reverse.]

1841 No. 29. Ship. Eight sails and jib set. One sail furled. Reverse,
wrecked shiji. T. T. 364.

1841 No. 29. The same. Cracked die. Fine.
1841 No. 30. Seven sails set. Two furled. No jib. Barely circulated.

854

(0 8.55

if 856

if857 1841

J -7
•^8.58 1841

T. T. .865.

No. 31. Seven sails set.

lated. T. T. 366.

No. .83. Seven sails set.

Two sails and jib furled. Barely circu-

1 1

^
8.51

Two sails and jib furled. Same inscrip-
tion as the jireceding, but smaller letters. Webster credit cur-
rent. Not so much sea fore and aft. Reverse, “Experiment”
on side of ship curved. “ Van Buren metallic currency.'' Very
good. Excessively rare. Have met with but 4 specimens.

9 1841 No. .84. The same, but from different die. The word “Experi-
ment” on side of ship) in horizontal line. Barelv circulated.
T. T. 367.

Reverse, “Not one cent,” etc. ^T'ry tine.3o 860 1841 No. .85. Obverse, same.
T. T. 368.

Iteverse, '

T. T. 369.

For tribute,” in two horizon-861 1841 No. .86. Obverse, same.
tal lines. Very fine.

18.87 No. 37. Phoenix. Ideverse, May Tenth. Very fine. T. T. 370.
1837 No. 39. The same. Different dies. Very fine.' T. T. 371.

1837 No. 40. Phoenix. Reverse, “ Not one cent.” Very fine. T. T. 872

li 862
.. 86.8

ic 364
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865
3v> 866

1837
1837

lo 867

[1

1837

L 868
T869

1837
1837

3y 870 1837

871 1837

872 1837

' 873
874

1837
1837

r 875 1837

i 876 1837

. 877 1837

t> 9 878

$ c 879
1837
1837

880 1837

381 1837

ji' 882 1837

883 1837

/I 884 1837

885 1837

'' 886 1837

y
887 1837

888 1837

889 183i

Xo. 43. Curl under the neck turns to left. Line runs from upper
lip to nose. Reverse, May Tenth. Very fine. T. T. 374.

Rever.se, ‘‘Mint droj).” Very good.

Reverse, “Not one cent,” etc. Fine.
T. T. 370.

Xo. 46. Obverse, same.
T. T. 377.

Xo. 47. Obverse, same. Revei*se, ‘‘ Xot one cent.” ‘‘Fortril)ute”
curved. Good. T. T. 378.

Xo. 48. Obverse, same. Reverse, two berries over “Xot,” close.
Fine. T. T. 379.

Xo. 49. Obverse, same. Reverse, Centre market. Fine. T. T. 380.
Xo. 50. Same head. P. B. & S. Oeaveau. Reverse, a boot. Fine.
T. T. 381.

Xo. 51. Head with turned-up nose. Reverse, Xot one cent. Un-
circulated. T. T. 382.

Xo. 52. Same, but two berries over “Xot,” wider ai)art. Very
tine. T. T. 383.

Xo. 53. Same obverse. Reverse, Centre market. Uiicircidated.
T. T. 384.

Xo. 54. Same obverse. Reverse, George A. Jarvis. Fine. T. T. 385.

Xo. 55. Bifterent head. Twelve stars. Large date. Reverse,
wreath has 13 berries, 7 on left and G on right. ‘‘Xot one cent
for tribute,” in large letters. Veiy good. Very rare. T. 4\ 386.

Xo. 56. Small head of liberty. Pug nose. 13 stars. Bate small.
Reverse, same inscrii)tion as preceding, but the word ‘‘ Xot ”

and ‘‘For tribute” in very small letters. AVreath has 15 ber-
ries and 2 stems. Verv good, but reverse oxidized. A'erv rare.

T. T. 387.

Xo. 57. Still smaller head of Liberty. Xose and forehead in a

straight line. Small date. 15 stars, 2 of them being very mi-
nute, on either side of date. Reverse, same as Xo. 56. Vcr.v
good. Very rare. T. T. 388

Xo. 58. Larger handsome head. Xose and forehead in a straight

line. 13 stars, 6 on left and 7 on right. ‘‘ E Pluribus Unum ”

on scroll above. Revex’se, similar to Xo. 55, but from an en-
tirely diflerent die. 12 berries on wreath. Uncirculateil.
Ligl'it olive. Very rare. T. T. 389.

Xo. 59. Same obverse. Reverse, J. H. Dayton. Verv good.
Rare.

turns to the right.

T. 391.

Rever.sc, ‘‘ Xot one cent. Very tine. T.

lo. 61. Ugly head, expression of disgust. Prominent chin. ‘‘E
Pluribus Unum ” on long scroll. 7 stars on left and 6 on right.

Reverse, ‘‘ Xot one cent,” in large letters, one being partly con-
cealed by a leaf over X in Xot. Good. Rare. T. T. 392.

h). 62. Same obverse. Reverse, H. Cro.ssman. Very tine.

Scarce.
io. 63. Same obverse. Reverse, S. Mayco(‘k c't Co. Very line.

Usually found poor. Rare.
5). 64. Large head. Large eye. 13 stars. Reverse, sliij). 1841.

A'x'iy good. Pierced. Very rare. T. '1'. 395.

No. 65. Same obverse. Reverse, Xot one cent. AVreath has 29

leaves and 9 l)erries, the berries in clusters of 3. Xo line

under ‘‘ cent.” Fine. Generally found poor. A"ery rare. T.
4’. 396.



890 1837 No. OB. Same obverse. Reverse, George A. .larvis. Very fine.

Scarce. T. T. 397.

.V 891 1837 No. 07. Diflerent liead. “ Liberty ” on band. Large date. Ke-
verse, Ezra R. Sweet. Very line. Generally louinl poor.

Scarce.

ifjT 892 1837 No. 08. Eagle. 13 stars. Reverse, 1 1 . Crossinan. Uncirculated.

.7 893 1837 No. 09. Same obverse. Reverse, S. Maycock & Co. Very tine.

3 :. 894 1837 No. 70. Eagle. Benedict & Burnbani. Good. Rare,
yi' 895 1837 No. 71. Half cent worth of pure coi)per. Uncirculated.

;>i 890 1837 No. 72. Feuchtwanger tliree-cent piece. Arms of New York.
Barely circulated. Rare.

897 1837 No. 73. Feuchtwanger three-cent piece. Eagle on a rock. Good.
' Very rare.

• 898 1837 No. 74. Feuchtwanger cent. 7 feathers in eagle’s tail. Reverse,
berry on inner part of wreath, left of ribbon bow. Very line.

899 1837 No. 75. Similar. Eagle’s left wing higher. Uncirculated.

V» 900 1837 No. 70. Obverse same as No. 74. Reverse, berry on right i)art of

wreath, near ribbon bow. Fine.
901 1837 No. 77. Obverse same as No. 75. Reverse .same as No. 70. Very

line.

} t> 902 1837 No. 79. Obverse different. Reverse, no berries near riljbon l)OW.

Uncirculated.
:>6 903 1837 No. 80. 8 feathers in eagle’s tail. Rever.se same as No. 79. Un-

circulated.

904 1838 No. 84. Ugly head. “ Locofoco ” on band. Reverse, Mint droj).

Very fine. Usually poor.
905 1838 No. 85. Am I not a woman and a sister? Very fine.

900 1841 No. 80. Female head. Ihickered lips. Sprigs of flowers and
leaves on either side. 12 leaves in laurel wreath. Reverse,
May Tenth Uncirculated.

10 907 1841 No. 87. Obverse same. Reverse, Mint drop. Very fine.
Id 908 1841 No. 88 . Obverse same. Reverse, Not one cent. Uncirculated.
(C) 909 No. 89. Merchants’ Exchange, with steeple. Reverse, Not one cent.

Uncirculated.
lo 910 No. 90. The same. Line under Cent. Very fine. Scarce.
1^911 No. 92. The same, without steeple. Uncirculated. Partly bright.

912 No. 93. Abraham Riker. Reverse, Not one cent. Line under cent.
Fair. “Not ’’erased. Rare.

10 913 No. 94. The same. Reverse, no line under cent. Fine. Scarce.
914 No. 95. A steer (formerly called a cow). A Friend to the Constitu-

tion. Reverse, T. I). Seaman, butcher, Belleville. Very good.
Very rare.

J.i>o 915 No. 97 . Same obverse. Reverse, ship, “Agriculture and Commerce.’’
Very fine. Very rare.

910 No. 98. Obverse, a .ship (same as reverse of No. 97). Reverse, J.
Gibbs, Manufacturer of Medals and Tokens. Good. Exces-
sively rare.

So 917 No. 99. Eagle and shield. 13 stars. T. Duseaman, butcher, Belle-
ville. Reverse, bouquet. Fine.

V 918 1837 No. 100. Obverse, a boot. Henry Anderson. Fine.
fo 919 1837 No. 101. William Sinies & Co. Reverse, Nath. March. Fine.
y 920 1837 No. 102. Card of E. F. Sise & Co. Fine.
lo 921 1837 No. 104. Sci.s.sors and comb. Phalon’s card. Fine.
y 922 1837 No. 106. A clock. Smith’s C’loek Establishment. Fine. Pierced.
10 923 1837 No. 108. The same. Different die. Very good.
S 924 1835 No. 111. Bucklins Interest Tables, etc. Very good.
(t>^ 925 1837 The steer (or cow). Half cent worth of pure copper. Feucht-

wanger cents and other 1837 tokens, all different. Fair to hno.
01 pieces.
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CONTINENTAL AND COLONIAL PAPER MONEY.
CONTINENTAL.

rj 926 1775 November 29. S6, 8. Good, 2 pieces.
927 1776 February 17. SI, >, 2, 6. Good. 5 pieces.

<5 928 1776 May 9. $6, 8. Very good.
929 1776 .luly 22. 86,7,8. Fair to good. 3 pieces.

1 .^ 930 1776 November 2. 86. Beaver gnawing a tree. Very good.
I - 931 1777 February 26. So, 8. Very fair. 2 pieces,

li 932 1777 May 20. $6. Uncirculated. Very scarce.
933 1778 September 26. So, 7, 8, 20, 30, 50, 60. Good to line. The latter

canceled. 7 pieces.
< 934 1779 .January 14. S3, 5, 20, 30, 35, 40, 70. Fair to uncirculated. 7 pieces.

MASSACHUSETTS.
[Interest-paying notes and insured by tlie United States.]

\ 935 1780 May 5. $1, 2, 3, 4, 5. . Fine to uncirculated. Canceled. 5 pieces.
t,:’936 1780 May 5. S7. Very tine. Canceled. Very scarce,

lo 937 1780 May. 5. S8.
i - 938 1780 May. 5. S20. Fine.

jcjD 939 1782 December 1. 5s. 6d. Pine Tree note. Fine. Canceled by very
small punch bole. Very rare.

NEAV YORK.
t 940 1709 November 1. 50s. Photograph of a unique note.
..

' 941 1758 April 15. £10. Very good. Rare.
i/.i 942 iVliscellaneous lot of scarce and early notes. Poor to good. 4 pieces.

943

0 944
5 945

946
' 947
948
949

!)50

951
\\ 952
- 953

U 954
955

1 i)56

i)57

958

PENNSYLVANIA.
1759, 1760,1764,1769. Miscellaneous lot of scarce notes. Poor to fair.

5 pieces.
1864 .Tune 18. 3d. Printed by B. Franklin and D. Hall. Uncircidjited.
1771 March 20. 5, 10 and 20s. Good to tine. 3 pieces.

1771 March 20. 15s. Signed by Francis Hoitkinson. Fine. Rare.
1772 April 3. 9d. and 18d., Is., 2s., 2s. 6d., 40s. Fair to tine. 6 pieces.

1773 March 20. 4, (i, 14, 18s. Fine. 4 jiieces.

1773 October 1. 18d., 18s., 2s. 6d., 5s., 10s., 15s., 20s., 50s. Fine to very
tine. 8 pieces.

1775 March 25. 6, 14s. Lighthouse. Poor and tine. 2 pieces.

1775 A])ril 10. £5, 50s. Prison note. Very tine. 2 pieces.

1775 July 20. 10, 20, 30, 40s. Good to very tine. 4 pieces.

1775 October 25, 4d., 6d., 9d., Is., 18d., 2s., 2s. 6d., 5s., 10s. Fair to
very line. 9 pieces.

1775 December 8. 10, 2 ), 30, 40s. Fair to fine. 4 pieces.

1776 April 25. 3d., 4d., 6d., 9(1., Is., 18(1., 2s., 2s. 6d., 10s., 20s., 30s.,

40s. Fair to tine. 12 iheeiL‘S.

1776 April 25. Is., 18(1., 2s., 2s. 6d. UncircuUited. 4 notes in one
lineut sheet. 4 ])ieces

1777 April 10. 3, 4, 6 amt 9(1., bs., 18(1., 3s., 4s.,
,
6s. 8s., 12s.

,
16s., 20s.

Fin e lot, 13; i)ieces.

1777 April 10. 4, 12, 16, 20, 40s. Red notes. G<;)od to tine. 5 pieces.

NEW JERSEY.
' 9.59 1756, 1757, 17-59, 1760, 1761, 1762. Lot of scarce notes. Fair to very

fine. 7 pieces.

s, 960 1763 December 31. Is. 18d., 3, 6, 12, and l-5s. Uncirculated. 6 pieces.

II 961 1776 March 25. Is. 18d., 3s., 6s., 12s., 15s., 30s., £6. All uncirculated.

8 pieces.
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DKf.AWAKK.
1758,1759,1760. Lot of scarce issues. I^’nir. 4 j)ie(;es.

1776 .January 1. 18d., Is., 2s. (id., 4, 5, (i, 10, and 20s. (Jood to very
line. 8 ])ieces.

1777 May 1. 2s. 6d., 5, 6, and 20s. Fair to line. 4 |)ieces.

MAUYI.AN I).

1767 .launary 1. .'ji4, 6, 8. (Jood. 3 ))icces.

1770 Marcli 1. ifij;, 1, 2, 4, (i, 8. Poor to very ji'ood. (i ])ieces.

1774 Ai)ril 10. $1, 1, 2, 4, 6, 8. Fine lot. 9 i»ieces.

1775 Decembers. $.1, |i, 11, 2. Fair lot. 4 piece.s.

1776 August 14. 81, l,^, 2, 2;;, (i. Fair lot. 5 pieces.

VIRGINIA.
1777 May 5. 86. 1780, .July 14. 835,55,100. Fine. 4 pieces.
1780 October 16. 850, 100, 200, 300. Fine. Scarce. 4 pieces.
1781 March 2. 8250,500. Good. Very scarce. 2 pieces.
1781 May 7. 8500. Fine. Very scarce.

NORTH CAROLINA.
following North Ciirolina iif)tes are very rare ami in unu.sually fine condilion,

generally found very poor and seldom ollered for sale in any condition.]

1771 December. 5s. Very good. Mended. Very rare.

1776 April 2. 84. Sheaf otAvheat. Fine. Very rare.

Squirrel. Very good. Very rare.

Goat. Fine. Very rare.

British flag. Fine, but in 2 jiieces. ^T‘ry rare.

Leopard. Torn. Very rare.

Cock. Very fine, ^'^ery rare.

Cupid. Fine. ^T‘ry rare.

Peacock. Fine. Very rare.

820. Snake in a coil. Very fine. Exceedingly rare.

81. “ Liberty and peace the reM’ard of virtuous re-

sistance.” Cancelled by cut. Phne. Exceedingly rare in this
condition.

“ Virtuous councils the cement of States.” Can-
Fine. Very rare.

“The rising States.” Very fine. Very rare.

“Persecution the ruin of Empires.” Very fine.
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86 .

89.

871.

88 .

88 .

810.

1778 August 8.

1778 August 8. 81.

celled by cut.

1778 Augusts. 85.
“ ' “ 810.

Very rare.

810.

820.

Very rare.

1778 August 8. 825.

1778 August 8 .

U U U
Independence.” Fine. Very rai*e.

American virtue triumphant.” Very

Sic transit gloria mundi.” Fine.

fine.

Exceed-
ingly rare.

" 810.

810.

1779. May 15.
U 11 11

rare.
1779 May 15.

rare.

1 779 May 15.

rare.

820.

825.

“Virtue excels riches.” Very fine. Very rare.

“American Union forever.” Very fine. Very

“Peace on honorable terms.” .Very fine. Very

“American fortitude displayed.” Fine. Very

SOUTH CAROLINA.
1775 June 1. £5. Bunch of arrows. £10. Sword in hand. Very

good. Edges worn as usual. Rare. 2 jfieces.

1776 December 23. 81,2,3,4. Uncirculated. 4 pieces.
“ “ “87, 8. Very good. 2 pieces.

1777 February 14. 820, 30. Very good. Scarce. 2 pieces.
1780 July 2. Rhode Island. 84. Fine. Rare.
1780 April 29. New Hampshire. $5. jGood. Canceled by hole.

Very scarce.



HENRY III ENGLISH SILVER PENNIES.
[The following is a collection, selected witli great care, of tlie ditterent mints. Many of

them very rare, aiul quite a number not mentioned iji standard works.]

1000
1001

1001a
1002
loo:l

1004
1005
loot)

1007
lOOS
1000
1010
1011

1012
1013
1014
1015
1010
1017
1018
1010
1020
1021
1022
1023
1024
1025
1026
1027
1028
1020
1030

1031

1032
1033
1034
1035
1036
1037
1038
1030
1040
1041

AVith vSckptre. Reverse, Long Cross.

\>ry good.
Rare.
Rare.
Rare.

Rare.

good. Rare.

St. Edimindsburv. “loti on Sedmiuid.”
Shafteslniry. “ I’ohs on .Rented.” Good.
Shaftesbury. “ Ion on Seinted.” Good.
Southampton. “ Nicole on Han.” Good.
Doncaster. ” Rie on Dune.” Fine.
Norwich. ” Wigriet Noarie.” Fine.

”
‘‘ Wignet Voarie.” Fine.

Rising. “AVilaen S. on Ric.” A'ery good.
AA’ilton. ” AAhllem on AA^il.” Fine.
Berwick. ” Gwilt on Berevico.” A^erv
Canterbury. ‘‘Alein on Cant.” Fine.

“ ” Ion on Canter.” Fine.
“ “ Gilbert on Can.” Fair.
“ “ Nicole on Cant.” Fine.
‘‘ ” Ricard on Cant.” Fine.

” Robert on C'ant.” A’'ery good.
“Itogeron Ctm.” Fine.
“AValler on Cant.” A^^ery good.
” AVillem on Cant.” A’^ery good.

A^ery good. A’'ery rare.
A^^ery good. A^ery rare.

‘‘Davi on Lunden.” Fine.
‘‘Henri on Lunden.” Fine.
‘‘ lohs on Lunden.” Fine.
‘‘ Ion on Imnden.” A’^ery good.
‘‘Nicole on Lund.” Fine.
“ Renaud on Lund.” Good.
‘‘ Ricard on Lund.” Good.
‘‘ AAbilter on Lund.” Fine.
‘‘AVillem on Lund.” Good.
‘‘Bildard on Lund.” A’^ery good.
‘‘Henri on Lurie.” (Blunder in spelling.) Fine

AVitiiout Sceptre. Reverse, Long Cross.

((

U
U
u

Durham.
U

London.

“ Ricard on Durh.”
“ Ridard on Durh.”

( (

U
U
( i

i i

Rare.

Very good. Rare.Bristol. “ AVhilter on Brus.”
Berwick. ‘‘Alaine on Berw.” Fair. Rare
Canterbury. ‘‘ Gilbert on Ant.” (C otnitted.) A^ery good.

‘‘ ‘‘ Gilbert on Can.” Fair.
‘‘

‘‘ Nicole on Can.” Fine.
‘‘

‘‘ AAhllem on Cant.” A’^ery tine.
‘‘

‘‘ Nicole on Cant.” A"ery good.
‘‘ AAollem on Carl.” A"ery good. Rare.

‘‘ Ion on Eccetre.” Good. A"ery rare.

Lucas on Glon.” Good. Rare.

Carlisle.

Exeter.
Gloucester.

Ion oil Glouce.” AA'ry good. Rare.
1042 liincoln. ‘‘ Ion on Lincoln.” Fair.

1043 ‘‘ Ricard on Line.” Fine.

1044 ‘‘ Waller on Ijinc.” Verv good.

1045 London. ‘‘ Davi on Londei.” Good.
1046 ‘‘ Henri on Ijunde.” Fine.

1047 “Nicole on Inind.” Fine.

1048 “ Nidole on Lund.” (Blunder i

104!)

1050
Newcastle. ‘‘ Henri on Newec.”

‘‘ Roger on Newec.”
Fine. Rare.
Very good. Rare.

A'^ery good.
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1051
1052
1058
1054
1055
1056
1057
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1059
1060
1061
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1068
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1066
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.ri076
c 1077

Ao78
Xio 1079
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rc 1097
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: I 1100

Northampton. “ Lucas on Norl).” (lood.
“ “ Tomas on Norha.” Very good.
“ “ Willcn on Norli.” Very good.

Norvv'ich. “ Huge on Xorwiz,” Good. Jient.
“ “Jacob on N^orwi.” Good.
“ “ Willem on Norw.” Good.
“ “ Ion on Xoi'wiz.” Fab'.

Oxford. “ Gellci on Oxcon.” Good. R:ire.
“ “ Willem on Oxcon.” Very good. Rare.

Shrewsbury. “ Peris on Sroseb.” V'ery good. Rai-e.

St. Fdmumlsbnry. “ Ion on Sedmund.” Good. Scarce.
“ Kandulf on S.” Good. Rent. Scarce.

Wilton. “ Willem on Wilt.” Good.
Winchester. “ Huge on WTnche.” Good. Rare.
York. “ Rener on Ever.” Good.

“ “ lohcin on Eve.” Good. Misstruck.
Ilchester. “ Stephe on Ivel.” Good. Rare.
Shrewsbury. (Uncertain.) “ Walter on Sere.” P'ine.

Chichester. (Uncertain). “ Xicole on Ciet.” Fine.

UNITED STATES COPPER CENTS.
1793 Wreatli. Word “Liberty” small. Small leaves clo.se in twig

under head. F'ros.sard’s monograj)h, No. 7. Very good.
1793 Wreath. Word “ Liberty ” large. Large leaves nearly at right

angles in twig. PT’Os.sard’s monogra2)h, No. 4. Very good.
1794 Monograph No. 6. Pyramidal head. Good.
1794 “ No. 18. JMarred Held. Very tine. Rold impres-

sion.

1794 Monograi>h No. 20. Roman Plicfe. Fair.

1794 Fair and very fair. 3 jiieces.

1795 Thick and thin planchets. Very fair. 2 jiieces.

1796 Liberty caj). Large planchet. Narrow date close to bust.
Very good. Well defined milling all around. “One cent”
weak.

1796 Liberty cajj. Wide date. Close to bust. Fair.
1796 “ “ Distant from bust. Very good.

Oxidized.
1797 Narrrow date. Good.
1797 Wide date. Very fair.

1798 Very good imjiression. Nicked.
1798 Good.
1800 Very good. Mtsstruck.
1802 Fine. Slight nicks in field. Light olive,

1803 Very good. Nearly fine.

1804 Piverything j)lain and distinct. Good or very good for date.
Rare.

1804 Restrike. Uncirculated. Bright.
1807 over 1806. Very fine, One of the best cents of this variety I

have seen for some time. Scarce.
1808 Good. Dark color.

1809 Very fine. Well centered. Rare in this condition.
1809 Very fair or good for date. Scarce.
1809
1810 Very fine. Barely circulated. A few iiin marks in field. Rare.
1812 Very good. Reverse slightly oxidized.
1813 Good.
1814 Crossed and plain 4. Good. 2 pieces.

1816 Perfect die. Barely if any circulated. A beautiful light olive
color.

1817 15 stars. Poor and fair. 2 pieces.

1818 Uncirculated. Bright.
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1819 Large date. Very fine. Light olive.

1820 Craeked stars. Uncirculated. Bright.
1820 Perfect die. Fine, dark color. iScarce.

1821 (food iniitression. Oxidized.
1822 Very tine. Slight .scratch on head. Evenly oxidized.
1820 Very fine. Light brown.
1827 Fine. Light brown.
1827 7 in date farther from curl. Fine.
1829 Good.
1830 Very tine. Light olive.

1831 Very tine. Light brown.
1831 Ditierent variety. Very good.
1832 Double protile. Very tine.

1835 Head of 1834. Very tine. Barely circulated.
1835 Head of 1830. Very tine.

1830 Barely circulated. Light olive.

1837 Beaded hair .string. Barely circulated. Light olive.

1837 Plain hair string. Barely circulated. Light olive.

1838 Barely circulated. Light olive.

1839 Booby head. Very good.
1844 Very tine. Light olive.

1845 Barely circulated. Light olive.

1847 Barely circulated. Light olive.

1848 Very tine. Light olive.

1849 LTncirculated. Light olive.

1850 Uncirculated. Briglit.

1851 Uncirculated. Blue tinge.

1853 Uncirculated. Bright.
1854 Uncirculated. Light olive.

1855 Perpendicular 55. Uncirculated. Partly bright.
1855 Slanting 55. Ihicirculated. Light olive.

1850 Perpendicular 5. Fine. Light olive.

1850 Slanting 5. Uncirculated. Partly bright.
1857 Large date. Barely circulated. Light olive.

1857 Small date. Verv tine. Light brown.
1790, 1797, 1800, 1801, 1802, 1803, 1808, 1810, 1811, 1813, 1823, etc. Poor

to tine. 24 pieces.

Lot of cents. Poor to line. 2 or 3 pierced. Good average lot. 175

pieces.

ixA oicp: e.

UNITED STATES SILVEB DOLLARS.
[Clas.siflecI according to Ha.seltiiie’s Type Table.]

175)5 Ft No. 1. Reverse, 15) berrieson wreatli. Very good.
1795 H No. 1. “ Liberty ” and stars on right double. Good.
175)5 H No. 2. Very good.
175)5 H No. 5. Reverse, has 13 Iterrics, 3 leaves on eitlier side point-

ing up to eagle’s wing. Barely circulated. A beautiful dollar.

Rare.
1795 FI No. 12. Good. Very rare.

175)5 FI No. 15. F'illet head." Reverse, (> berries. Fine impression.
175)5 FI No. 15. F’illet head. Very good.
1799 H No. 4. Snmll, wide date.

" Reverse, 8 berries. Large letters

in legend. F’ine. Scan*e.
1799 H No. 5. Large date. Reverse, 7 berries, small letters. Very

good. Scarce.
1797 H No. 3. 9 stars facing. Reverse, 8 berries. Very good. Scarce.

175)8 FI No. 15. Reverse, 13 arroAvs. F’ine.

175)8 H No. 22. 8 touches bust. Rever.se, crack through E in States,

nick on edge. N’cry good.
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1799 H No. 11. Rt'vorse, no borrie.s 011 olive liraiieh. Fiiuf.

1799 H No. 12.
“ “ “ “ Fine.

1799 H No. 15. Crooked date, lieverse, saJiie aw No. 24 of the 1798

dollars. Fine.
1799 H No. 1(5. 1 and 7 elose. Hever.se, F in United defe(*tiv<‘ at

top. \"ery tine.

1799 H No. 28. 5 stars faein<z,'. Cood. \'ery scaree.
18(/0 H No. 5. iSurfaee a triile scratehed, otherwise line. Seare<‘.

1800 H No. (S. Very good.
1800 H No. 15. Reverse, 8 arrow-heads liave no sticks. (4ood.
1801 H No. 2. Wide date. Hever.se, 12 arrows. \'ery tine. Scarce.
1802 FE No. 1. Over4801. Reverse, 12 arrows. Very good. Scarce.
1802 II No. 8. Over 1801. Wider date. Slight nick on (‘dge. Very

g(»od.

1802 HNo. 6. Herfect date. T in Liherly. defective at lower part.

\'ery tine.

1808 HNo. 4. liong, crooked 3 in date. FiiU‘
1804 Silver plated electrotype from an original. Very line.

1858 Very tine.

1870 Brilliant proof.
1871

1872
1878
1880 Bland dollar. New Orleans Mint. Uncirculated. Rare.
1880 Trade dollar. Brilliant proof.

UN IT FD STATES liALF DOLLARS.

1795 H No. 4. ^’^ery fair.

1801 Very fair or good for date. Rare.
1801 Very fair. Rare.
1808 H No. 1. Verv good.
1808 H No. 8. Fink
1808 H No. 4. Very good.
1805 over 1804. H No. 1. The 4 under the 5 very distinct. Good.

Rare.
1805 H No. 4. Very small 5. Very good.
1805 H No. 8. Wide date. Reverse, 4 berries. N'eiy goo i.

180(5 Wide, uneven date. Ivnob to 6. Very good.
1807 Head to right. H No. 1. Hair weak. Fine.
1807 Head with cap to left. H No. 7. Very good.
1808 over»1807. Very tine. Itare.
1809 Uncirculated. Mint lustre.

1812 Wide date. Barely circulated.
1818 Barely circulated.
1819. AVide date. Very tine.

1820 “ “

1822 Barelv circulated.
1824
1825 Uncirculated.
1826 LTncirculated. Proof surface.
1827 Curled 2. Fine. Very scarce.
1829 Uncirculated. Semi-proof surface.
1881 Uncirculated.
1851 New Orleans Mint. Very Fine. Scarce.
1852 Philadelphia Mint. Very line. Rare.
1868 Brilliant ]>roof.

1870
1371

1872 “

1878 Wdth arrows. Brilliant in’oof.

8
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U. S. COINS, GARFIELD AND LINCOLN BADGES, Etc.

U-ool204
SxS-VIOo

7ri207
7ri208

1209
1210

>4" 1211

II 1212
n 1213
\p 1214
Uo 121.5

I OP 1210
1217

yul 121

S

U219
S 1220
,1221
,1222

13 1223
r 1224

ri225
I, 1220

1227

^ 1228

.fv 1229

^30 1230

,v 1231

ut- 1232

If 1233

lU 1234
uv 1235

I Up 1230

10^ 1237

U 123S

Pl^ir 1 239

US 1240

Ho 1241

^0 1242

8o

Iv 1244

1.5 1245

U 1240

K.
1^^“

^ 124,S

If/ 1249

Ip 1250

1251

>o 1252

,0 1253
12-54

>ri2.55

1872 Proof set. 10 pieces.
1873 Proof set. Old type, 3 cent silver and 2
1871 Small jn’oof set.

( i

i (

t (

1872 “

1872 “

1875 “

U
L i

( I

187H “ “ “ 2 sets.

1879 “

1880 “

1881 “

1821 Dime.
1840 Dime.
1840 Dime.
1870 Dime.
1871 “

“ “ 0 sets.
“ “ 5 sets.

Large date. Very good.
Very good. Scarce.
Good. Scarce.
Brilliant proof.

U U

cent.

1873 Dime. "With arrows. Brilliant proof.
1838 Plalf dime. No stars. Fair.
1844 Half dime. Very good. 1858 fine. 2 ])ieces.

1870 Half dime. Brilliant proof.
1871 Half dime. Brilliant proof.
1872 Half dime. Uncirculated.
1873 Plalf dime. Uncirculated.
1860 P’hree cent silver piece. Proof.
1870 Three cent silver ]>iece. Proof.
1871 'Three cent silver piece. Proof.
1872 Three cent silver piece. I’roof.

1850 Nickel cent. Very good. Scarce.
1862 Nickel cent. Proof.

Rare.

1807, 1809 to4873, 1875, 1870, 1878 and 1879. Bron/.e cents,

pieces.

187t» Bronze cents. Proofs. 7 pieces.
1870 and 1871 Two-cent pieces. I’roofs. 2 pieces.
1872 Two-cent piece. Proof. Scarce.
1C7Q “ “ “

10 pieces.

Proofs. 10

1873 “ “ Dull proof. Rare.
1870 to 1873 Three-cent nickels. Proofs. 4 pieces.

1870 to 1873 Fivc-cent “ “ “

1849 Mormon tivc-dollar gold piece. Hands clasped. Rever.se, eye,
etc. “ Holiness to tlie Tjord.” Good. Very rare.

1838 Pattern lialf dollar. Head of Liberty. Reverse, standing eagle.

Go])per. ^'ery fine. Rare.
1773 Virginia half |)cnny. Ihicii’culatcd. Bright.
1811 Half cent. INIint rcstrlUe. Very fine. Very rare. Only six

rcstruck.
1811 Half cent. Date j)lain. Poor.
1804 Gent. Fleclrotypc. Fine.

1793, 1790 and 181 1 Half cents. Flectrotyi)Cs. 3 pieces.

1770 Continental currency dollar. Flcctrotypc. Silver plated.

1881 Grand .Vrmy of tiu' Rc|)uhlic. Pittsburgh delegate badge.
Fagle clasp. ilronz('. \'cry line. Scaret'.

1800 Confederate' token. Palmetto tree. “ No suOmission to the
North.'’ Brass proof. Very scarce.

Handkerchief. Portraits of Garfield and .\rthur. Very fine. A’ery

rare.

I’ortrait of Garfield. Douhh' mourning border. .'Oearce.

I’oem dedicated to Garfi('ld. Portrait. Senree.

Garfield cnignuion cards. Scarce. 2 pieces.

Guiteau in cfligy. Print. 'I'o he cut out :md hung. Scarce.

Guiteau’s last kick. Tlu' Devil hanging him. Car<l.
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LinOolii silk woven badse. l*ortrait. Lon^’ iiiscrij)tic)ii. 11 ineln-s

lon^'. Very handsome and rai’e.

Lincoln silk woven had^e. Portrait. Fine and rare. 51 inclu's.

1880 ] I ancoek silk badges. I'ortrait. Blue and white. 2 pieces.

Conlederate lla<>’. Buntiiiii,'. Ca])tured at the surrender of J-’ort

Pulaski, Tja. A letter certilyinjj; to the capture acconipaides
the llai>'. 5 feet 101 inches lon^’, by 3 feet 5.1 inches wide. Veiy
liiu' condition. Very rare relic.

('FNTKXNIALS.
The ('oniinission medal. Li morocco, velvet-lined case*. Bronze.

Proof. Siz(' 37.

The sanu' in ca.ses. Very Iiiu‘. 5 medals.
4’he same. (lilt. Incase. Very tine.

Tlu' smaller Commission medal. Incase. Br<)iize. Proof. Size 24.

The .^ame in boxes. 0 nu'dals.

Washington and cu])ids. From Coi)enhaf>'en. “ Ja‘t us hav** peace.”
\V. metal. Proof. Size 34.

ddie same, but ” ISI IK'CTjXXVI.” W. metal. Proof.

Art, Horticultural, 5Iain, and 1 nde})endence Halls. Coj^per. Proofs.
Size 20. 4 ])ieces.

AVashington IMonument. AVood’s series. Bronze. l"ine. Size 25.

Art, Horticultural, Alain Buildings, Signing the Declaration, etc.

\V. ]netal ])i’oofs. Size 27. 4 ])ieces.

lA'xington Centennial. >Tot piercisi. \V. metal ])rnof. Size 24.

San Francisco. Elaborate design. \V. metal proof. Scarce. Size 20.

Continental currency dollar. Recent dies. \V. metal ]>roof.

Catholic Centennial fountain, (lih proof. Size 24.

Revolutionary battles. Obverse. hea<l of AVashington. AV. metal
proofs. Ditferent. 8 medals.

Independence Hall. ‘‘Struck in the International Exhibition.”
Brass proof. Notj^iGvccd. Rare. Size 15.

Aledalets. All different, (.'opper, brass, and w. metal. 12 pieces.
1870 Heads of Hayes and AVheeler jugata. ‘‘ Our choice ” oit clasj).

Alilwaukieiiiedal. Shield shape. AA". metal proof. Rare.
Aledals, pins, and linen badges of Centennial Presidential candidates.

10 i)ieces.

Breastpin. Alain building on j)orcelain. Iridiscent. A’'ery hand-
some. 3;) inches long.

Fireman’s pin. Old and ncM' engines, bell, hook and ladder, etc.
Type metal. A^ery tine. 2.] inches.

Alatch box. Art and Alain buildings. Brass and gilt. Fine.
Breastpin, earrings, and locket. Imitation jet. 3 pieces.
Charm for watch chain. Art and Alain buiidings. Encased in glass.

Gilt frame. Fine.
1875 Sleeve button. Date in centre,. ‘‘ Centennial ” above. Rolled

gold plate,

AVoven silk book-marker. Plead of AAAashington, etc. A'ery hand-
some. 0 inches long.

Large handkerchief. Alap of Philadelphia in centre, i>ortraits of
Penn, PT-a)iklin, AVashington, .tetferson, and Centennial build-
ings around. Rare.

THIRD DAY’S SAI.E.-Invoice F.

MISCELLANEOUS.
1815 Ceylon. 2, 1, and

.] stivers. Elephant. Cop])er. A\>rv good.
Rare. 3 i)ieces.

' '

1879 Cyprus. \ and \ piastres. Copper. Fncirculated. Rare. 2
pieces.
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1879 India. (Quarter anna. “ Victoria (’oi)pcr. Uncir-
culated. Partly bright. Very rare. Hut few struck, and the
coinage discontinued.

.lainai(-a penny. Copper. Very tine. Rare.
1780 Isle of Man ])euny. Hea(i of (Jeorge 1 1 1. Very line. Scarce.
1803 Prince of Wales Island, Bencool, India. 3 cash. Copper. (Jood.
1794 .John of ( Jaunt haltpenny. Copper. Fine.
1881 Sweden. 3, 2, and 1 ore. Copper. Very good. 3 |)ieces.

Mecklenhurg and Mayence. Coj)i)er. (lood. 2 ])ieces.

1804 Mexico, ^raxiinilian cent. (tood. Rare.
1340 India. Sher Shah. Copper. Thick. Good.
1,331 India. Firoz Shah. Copper. Good.
1488 India. Sikandor bin Buhlol. Coi>per. Ditfej'ent. Good. 2

pieces.

India. iNIohanmied bin 'fugleg. Brass. Good. Thick.
“ Shah Alain. Fish on obverse. Copper. Fine.
“ Seikhcoin. Copper. Good.

1803 Bank token. “Ten pence, Irish.” Silver. Very good.
Henrv II (England) ])ennv. Silver. Canterhurv. “ Roherd on

’Can.” Very Good.
Henry II penny. London. “ Pieres on Lun.” Very good.

“ “ “ “ Ranf on Lunde.” Fair.
“ “ “ “ Willem on TjU.” Fine.

John iK-nny. London. “ Abel on Lunde.” Good. Rare.
Edward I penny. Canterbury. Fair.
Ed wanl 1 1

1
jieunv. London. Very good.

“ “ “ Good.
“ halfpenny. Silver. Weight, 10 grains. A piece out of

edge, otherwise line. Very rare.

Sid)-Alpine Gaul. 3 francs. Year 9 of the Republic. Fine. Scarce.
Sold in Staehlein sale. §2.75.

1880 Peru. Dollar. New design. Uncirculated.
Anani. Cash. Tscliav Tschi Pao. Brass. Good.
China. Cash. Good. 10 pieces.

Anani. Pirate money. Tin. 30 pieces.

hSOO Hong Kong mil. Copper proof. Bright.
Hong Kong mils. Coiiper. Good. 21 jiieces.

Ships, Colonies and Commerce. TTncirculated. Bright. 20 ))ieces.

Honduras Provisional Necessity Dollars and half dollars. Copper.
Poor as usual. 10 pieces.

Venezuela, Turkey, et(-. Mostly large. Copper. Good. 17 pieces.

Foreign copper coins. Fair to good. i)0 jiieces.

Pittsburgh and Allegheny small store cards. 42 ])ieces.

Septimus Severus. jlenarius. Fortune, standing. Good,
'rrehonianus Gallus. Denarius. Very good.
Elagahalus. Denarius. .A''ondance, standing. Fine.
Septimus Sev('rus. Denarius. Felicity, standing. Fine.
Alexander Severus. Denarius. ]Mars, marching. Very tine.

Caracalla. Denarius. Reverse, “ Destinato Imperat.” (Jood. Scarce.

“Julia Augusta.” Denarius. Fine.

Geta. Denarius. Felicity, standing. Very tine.
“ “ Very good.
“ “ Security, seated. (Jood.

Macrinus. Denarius. Alnmdance, seated. “ Pontif Max.” etc.

Very tine. Very rare.

Minucia. ' Roman family. Reverse, 2 figures, standing by a column.
Very line. Scarce.

Manuel Commenus. Concave or cup shape. Billon. Good. Rare.
Maximianus. 2 lironze. Very tine.

Lincitiius. 3 bronze. Good.
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Panoniius and another Greek. Copper. Hor.se’s l)ead. Fair. 2

pieces.

A. D. 60. Vardanell. Persia, ('oj)per. Small. Good.
Antigoiius Gonatus. Coi)per. Fair.

A. D 66. Hebrew cop])er. First Revolt of the .JeM'S. Fair.

Hebrew copper. Herod Ayrippa. Fair.

Greek tetradrachms. Solid silver plated, ('oi)ies. Ditlerent. Very
tine. 6 pieces.

Greek Didrachnis, solid silver plated copies. Ditlerent. Very line

6 pieces.

The same. Drachms. Ditferent. Very tine. 7 pieces.

1795 U. S. Dollar. I>arely circulated. A heautiful dollar.

1800 U. S. Dollar. Very good.
1802 U. S. Dollar. Very good. Nearly line.

1876 U. S. Twenty Gent Piece. Uncirculated.
1846 U. S. Dime. Good. Scarce.
1846 U. S. Dime. “

1873 U. S. Two Gent bronze. Proof. Rare.
1872 Small Proof Set.

1875 “

1879 “ “

1721 Louisiana Piece,Vermonts,Vermon Auctori. Wood lialf ])enny.
Fair. Four pieces.

Kentucky Gent. Electrotype, not coppered.
1787 New Jersey Gent. Maris 38— F. Very good.
1787 “ ‘‘ “ 64

—

t. Fine. Light olive.

1788 “ “ “ 75

—

bb Good.
1785 Conn. Cents. Classitied according to Crosby. All ditlerent.

Fair to good. 5 pieces.

1786 Conn. Cents. Classified, different. Fair to good. 5 pieces.

1787 “ “ “ “ Some rare. 11

pieces.

1788 Conn, (tents. Classitied, different. Fair to good. Some rare. 8

pieces.

1818, 1819, 1820, 1822, 1824, 1826 to 1831. U. S. Cents classitied accord-
ing to Scott’s Journal. Fair to good. 30 pieces.

1819 and 1822. U. S. Cents. Poor to good. 113 pieces.

1832 to 1856. U. S. Cents. Fair to good. 163 pieces.

Broken Bank Notes. Fair to tine. 31 notes.

Southern State Notes of the War. Different. Very tine. 33 notes.
Confederate Notes. Different. (Jood to tine. 10 notes.

“ and State mone3^ A few duplicates. Mostly' tine.

92 notes.

Washington Placque. Fine head. Copper. Size 73.

Fenian Medal. W. metal. Green silk badge. Fine.
ElectroDqje plates for obverse and reverse of Centennial iMedal.
Portrait of Washington, etc., framed in Mount Vernon Avood.
Stonewall Jackson Medal. Av. Metal. Proof in case.

Set of Gentennial Round IMedals. Black Walnut. 2 of them the new
dies. 6 medals.

Set of Gentennial Medals. Oblong, square. Black Walnut. Very
handsome. 5 medals.

War Envelopes, States, Views, Portraits, Comic, etc. All diflerent.
443 pieces.

Washington Medal. 13 stars in semi-circle above. Reverse incused,
tin. Fine and rare. Size 62.

1869 Odd Fellows Medal. 50th Anniversarv, Philadelphia. White
metal. Proof. Size 32.

1880 Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Re-Union at Milwaukee. Shield shapi*.
Eagle pin attached. White Metal. Verv fine and rare.
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1881 Pittsburgh Badge. Annual Encampment, G. A. R. Bronze.
Fine.

Confederate token. No submission to the North. Brass. Fine.
Scarce.

New Masonic Hall, Philadelphia. Copper, brass and white metal
proofs. Size, 24. 3 pieces.

Washington head. Reverse, Masonic emblems. Silver, copper and
brass. Size 12. 3 ])ieces.

St. Alban Comniandery, K. T., Philadelphia. Shield-shape badge.
Tin. Fine.

Political medals. Harrison, Clay, Grant, etc. Difftrent. Mostly
very tine. 35 pieces.

Postage stamps. Austria, Belgium, Holland, etc. All diflerent. 100
pieces.

Postage stamps. France, Denmark, Sweden, etc. All ditierent. 100
pieces.

Postage stamps. ^Miscellaneous. Mostly foreign. Many scarce. All
different. 75 i:>ieces.

Similar lot. A few duplicates. 125 iheces.
“ “ “ “ 1.50

“

NUM1S31AT1C PUBLICATIONS, Etc.

[Tlie following l.'l ‘ voluine.s of the American .Tournal of Numi.snmtics are haiui-
soniely bound (each volume .separate) in half Turkey. All in the finest condition.]

• L

1396
'1397

1398

,
1399
1400
1401
1402
1403
1404
1405
1406
1407
1408
1409
1410
T411
1412
1413
1414
1415
1416
1417
1418
1419
1420

5« 1421

3o

‘'O

\

i i

u

(

i

(

I

(

i

i i

i i

1866 Vol. I American Journal of Numismatics.
1867 Vol. II
1808 Vol. Ill
1869 Vol. IV
1870 Vol. V
1871 Vol. VI
1872 Vol. VII
1873 Vol. VIII
1874 Vol. IX
1875 Vol. X
1876 Vol. XI
1877 Vol. XII
1878 Vol. XIII
1879 Vol. XIV
1880 Vol. XV
1881 Vol. XVI
1878 No. 2, Vol. XII

I
,• American Journal of NTmiismatics.

1879 No. 3,

1879 No. 1, Vol. XIV
1875-6 Vol. I, Scott’s Coin Collectors’ Journal. Ihiboimd.
1877 Vol. II

1878 Vol. Ill

1879 Vol. IV
1880 Vol V

( (

i (

( i

( (

t (

fc i

i ( Unbound.

1881

1872

Vol VI
Vol. I

U

U
I i

i (

(

(

(

(

U

i i

i t

‘iP 1422
u, 1423

,0 1424

y 1425
.. 142f)

1427

<li 1428

f. 1429

<jc> 14.30

187.5

1874
1875

Unltound.
Vol. II. ’rhesiunc.
Vol. III. The stnne.

Vol. IV. The same.
1876 Vol. V. The .same.

1877 \'ol. VI. 4’he .stime.

1878 Vol. VII. The stnne.

1879 Vol. VIII. The same.
1889 \'ol. IX. The same.
188] Vol. X. The .sttme.

Ctintidian Antitiutiritui and Numismatic Journal.
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iol431 1878 Crosby’s Early C’oiiis of America, wiMi fine Helioty]>e ijlates.

4to, 881 pages, fine condition, unbound, outof j)rint. Issued at

$12.00.

1482 Woodbury tyj)e plate of Connecticut and New .Jersey Coins, not illus-

trated by Crosby.
(1488

^'’il484

(jf* 1485

10 1480

1836 liyzantiue Coins by De Saulcy. 8 vo, 488 pages. Paper. Rare.
1886 Vol. of plates to the preceding. 38 ])lates. 4to. Rare.
1851 Ancient Coins ami Medals by Henry Knoll Humphreys.

Metal impressions from 114 original coins in sunken partitions.

Gold, silver and copper plated. Also, many wood cuts. Large
8vo, 208 pages. Ornamental sheep binding. Needs re-backing.
Very handsome and rare.

1860 Neueste Illustrirte Miinz-Maas und Gewichtskunde, by Dr.
Alex. Lacbman. 8vo, i Turkey, 411 ]oages. 96 plates of foreign
Coins, silver and gold colored. Very fine and rare.

•
*i* ‘'1486a 1875 The Currency of the Confederate States, by William Lee, ]\L D.

10 photographic plates of Confederate Notes. Privately i)rinted
for gratuitous distribution. Out of print and very rare. 4to.

1865 Hi.storical Sketches of American I’aper Money, by Henry
Phillips. Small 4to. 2 vols, paper. Scarce.

1872 Description of Continental and Colonial Paj^er Money, by .1.

W. Haseltine. Photo-lithograph i)lates. Paper.
1881 Varieties of U. S. Cents, by Frank D. Andrews. Limited edi-

tion, printed from hand-press. IGmo, paper. Very rare.

1590 Emblemata et ailqvot Nvmmi Antigvi. 852 pages, 250 i)lates.

Several very free

^

illustrating fables, emblems, etc. Also about
40 plates of ancient coins. lOmo, boards. -Very rare.

1861 Brotherhead’s book of the Signers. Fac simile autograph letters

and 61 engravings from original photographs and drawings of
their residences, portraits, etc. Folio. Cloth.

1860 Coin Collectors Manual, by George F. Jones. 4to, cloth.
1851 Coins, Coinage and Bullion by JEckfeldt & DuBois. Plates of

Coins. 8VO, cloth.

1881 Haseltine’s Type Table Catalogue, interleaved. With printed
prices. 8vo, cloth.

1881 The same. With printed prices. Paper.
1867 Mickley’s Coin Sale Catalogue. Priced and partly named. 4

Turkey. Rare.
1864 McCoy’s Coin Sale Catalogue. Priced. .] Russia.
1869 ^Mackenzie’s Coin Sale Catalogue, illustrated with fine photo-

graphic plates. Priced. 4 Turkey.
Scott’s International Postage Stamp Album. 4to, cloth.
Confederate Note Album. Very tine. The onl^’^ album designed for

Confederate Notes. Cloth.
Descriptive Catalogue of Confederate Notes and Bonds, by J. W.

Haseltine. Paper
Priced Catalogue of United States and Foreign Coins, Medals, etc. by

J. W. Haseltine. 1882 edition, 10 copies.
1882 Complete Canadian Copper Coin Catalogue, by Joseph Le Roux,

1870 The “ Kuriositi Kabinct.” Vol. I, 12 munbers complete. Vol. II,
8 numbers, 23ami)hlets. 20 i)ieces.

The Curiosty Hunter. Vol. I coni])lete, excelling No. 10 Vol. II.
Seven numbers complete. Paper. 18 numbers.

1857-1876 Private and Public Sale Catalogues of Autograjihs. Priced
and unpriced. 7 pieces.

American Antiquarian, Vols. I, II, III, 9 numbers. Ilnbound.
Numisma, Vols. I, II, III, IV, complete. V—2 numbers. Uidunind.

26 nund)ers.
The Curiosity Collector. The Collector. Collectors’ Nows. Unbound.

18 pieces.

0, 1487

1438

7V1439

Sip 1440

1441

1442

7^1443
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L 1459
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1 1460 Numismatic Pilot, The Numismatic Journal and/Phe Stamp and
(.'oil! Trader. Unbound. 7 ])ieces.

I 1461 The Coin Circular, Vol. I, II, III, incomplete. Unbound. 20 num-
bers.

3 1462 The Curiosity Shop, Coin Journal, etc. Pamphlet. 8 ijieces.

i 1468 Mason’s Coin Collectors’ Herald, Magazine and Coin Catalogues. 7

pieces.

I 1464 Coin and Stamp Journal. Pamphlets. 14 pcs.

•|J_1465 The Stamp Journal, The Stamp Collector’s Guide. Pamphlets. 26
numbers.

\ 1466 New Jersey’s Bills of C’redit, Existing Alloy ('oins. Modern Monetary
tiuekions, and Notes uj^on the collection of Coins and Medals.
Interesting lot. 4 pcs.

3' 1467 Harzfeld’s Numismatic Circular, List and Falsifications of Ancient
Coins. 4 pieces.

1 1468 The 20th and 21st Annual Meeting of the New York Numismatic
Society and the By-laws of the Vermont Numismatic Society.
Pamphlets. 8 jiieces.

- 1469 The Decorah Numismatic Journal, etc. Pamphlets. 8 pieces.

> 1470 Miscellaneous, including Foreign Sale Catalogues and mucliNumis-
7iiatic information. 80 j)ieces.

1471 Miscellaneous. Mostly Philatelic. 27 pieces.
‘11472 “ Avery curious, interesting and rare lot of Amateur

))apers, nearly, if not all diflerent. 88 pieces.

»q 1478

^v.8 1474

'<5 1476a

L 3 1477

Ic 1478

\K> 1479

*0 1480

vc 1481

vHi',1482

t c 1488

1488

1486

1889

18(i0

1864
1868

1869

1867

1870
1871

1872

187 ;:

1874

1H74

1876

1876

COIN SALE CATALOGUES.

[All priced nnle.ss otherwise .stated.]

Bogert and Levick Collections. The hitter printed prices. Both
.scarce. 2 pieces.

June 18, INIay 21 and 22, October 18 and H), November 28 ;
1861,

April 16. One partly priced, one printed prices, one named.
Scarce lot. 5 jiieces.

JiH). F. jNIcCoy Sale. Desirable. Needs re-hinding.
October 24 ami 28, November 18, etc.; and the Hotl'inan Collec-

tion, April 24, etc. 1866. 8 jiieces.

iNIason & Co’s. 2, 7, and 9th Sales. Durbin’s Philadelphia Sale,

'riie latter very rare. 4 pieces.

AVni. Idler’s Philadeliihia Sale. Bamhill Sale. October 28, ;ind

29, 1868. The former rare. 2 pieces.

April 12, June 21, 1871. Thos. Birch A Son. Sctirce. 2 jiieces.

Decembers, etc. Chiy Sale. Cniuiced, with plates.

April .8, December 18, February 11, Aiiril 9, June 18, c'tc.,

187;:. J’arnuilee, H;dm:inno etc. 8 piece's.

I'arnuilee and Mticallisti'r Stiles. With phites. ITipriced. 2

jiieces.

January 18, etc. Februtiry 1
1
,!'>>'• U- Februtiry 17, etc. I'eb-

rtiary 28, etc. Afay 8, etc. November 16. Includes the 'I'tiy-

lor, Campbell tind Parker Sales. 6 jiicces.

Ajtril 7, etc. J’he Groux Sale. October 10, 1878. Jones Sale.

March 19, etc., 1878. Snow Side, February 28, 1882. Low
Stile. .\11 with jilates. One prii'cd. 4 jiieccs.

llaseltine’s Ci'ntcnnitil Sales. Part Il,V,and\'l. Sctiri-e. 8

pieces.

.luni' 28, and 2i). Mickley Sale. January ;:i, 1879. Grauer
Sale. December 12, and 18, 1881. Stteblein. Jtinutiry 26, and

27, 1882. Gregory. February 23, and 24, 1882. All pri(‘cd»

'I'lic latter three printed. 8 jtieces.
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INVOICE
MISCELLANEOUS COINS AND MEDALS.

1800 Nickel cent. W-ry poor. Date scarcely <liscerJiible.

1807 Nickel cent. Rim soldered on to make it a broad j)lancl)et.

1760 I’itt Token. Nostani])S. Reverse, shi]) America. Very lair.

Has been silver-f)lated.
1794 Talbot Alliim Lee. New ^b)rk cent. Good. Nick on edge.
1783 Washington and Indej)endence cent. Vei’y good.
Massachusetts. Vermont (2j. Connecticut and Franklin cents. Fair.

'0 pieces.

Nova Constellatios. Several varieties- Fair. 0 pieces.

New .Jersey cents. Ditlerent. Poor to fair. 4 ])ieces.

(jiranby and Tory pieces. Fleet rotyj)es. (lood. 2 pieces.

1837 Feuciitwanger cent. Mint drop and Hog tokens. Good to lim*.

3 pieces.

Amuent bronze coins. Mostly Greek. Poor. 11 pieces.

Roman bronze. Postiimus, Julian the Ai)ostate, Gallienus, Claudius,
Maximianus, etc. 2d and 3d. Bronze. Poor 19 jjieces.

Roman and Greek coins. Various. Poor to fair. 7o j)ieces.

Victoria model penny. German silver centre. ( iood.

1833 IJberia cent. Negro and tree. Fine.
Siam. One-eighth fuang. Tin. Good.
Japanese coins. Electrotypes. 23 i^ieces.

Chas. Sumner. Silver proof. Size 12.

The.same. Bronze, copper, brass, and tin proofs. 4 j>ieces.

1775, 1875 Mecklenburg Centennial Declaration of Independence.
Copper proof. Scarce. Size 19.

U. S. Grant. Large head. Reverse, “ General U. S. Grant.” Silver
proof. Size 12.

AVashington. Reverse, Baltimoi’e Monument. Silver i)i'oof. Size 13.

Central fair. Jackson and Lord’s j^raj^er. Silver. 3 pieces.

AVar token. Eagle and shield. Reverse, trophy. Brass |)roof.

Size 12.

Spiehnarke. IJberty head. Reverse, eagle, “Jeton.” 3V. metal
l)roof. Size 21.

Central Fair. Head of Washington. Co])per. LTicirculated.
1870-71 German medalets. Gilt proofs. 4 pieces.
New Masonic Temide. Brass. Independence Hall. Bronze. Size

24. 2 ])ieces.

Sommers Island XTI. Dickesons dies. \V. metal proof.

POLITICALS.

1860 Abraham Lincoln. Reverse, Rail splitter. ” Progress.” 18.30.W metal proof. Size 24.

1860 The .same. Bronze proof. Rare. But 12 struck in this metal.
IJncolii. Reverse, broken column. Silver. Fine. Size 12.

G(un ) B(oat) McClellan. “Candied-Date.” Copper, l>rass, and \V.
metal ])roofs. 3 ])ieces.

Declaration of Independence, July 4, 1776. Silver, copper, and nickel
])roofs. 3 ])ieces.

“ 3Iassachusetts for .Justice.” Arm with sword. Tin. Fine.
Greeley, Van Buren, Breckenridge, etc. Fine. 7 pieces.
Grant, Clay, Pierce, Fremont, etc. Fine. 7 pieces.
Clay, Grant, Lincoln, etc. All ditlerent. Good to line. 10 pieces.
(Jrant. 3 varieties. Hartranft. W. metal proofs. 12 pieces.



42

^ 1531

1532
1 1533

M- 1534

5" 1535

( 0 1536

•j 1537

Xi 1538

I 1539

y 1540
? 1541
1^1542
•>- 1543
V 1544
4^1545
' 1540

( o 1547
T '548

W;io 1549

^o 1550

ri551
T 1552

;-V1553

3 1554

>J655
\ 155()

I 1557
•> 1558

u 1559
< 1560
. 1561

(1 1562

IP 1563.

',ri564
1565

» 1566
M-c 1567

f 1568

s 1569

' STORE CARDS.
Henry Cook, Boston. “ Xo surrender,” etc. W. metal proof. Scarce.

^Size 27.

Dr. Kane. Reverse, T. C. Key & Sous. W. metal. Fine. Size 24.

Victoria and Albert. Key’s card. CopjDer and W. metal iDroofs. 2
pieces.

Washington Half-dollai-. Idler’s card. Co]iper and brass proofs. 2
pieces.

Pioneer Base Ball Club. \V. metal.
Omnibus card. .1. Mitchell. German silver. Fine.

Citizen’s Line. ” ” Good.
Ferry ” Steamboat. F. H. F. & Co. Brass. Good.
1776 Liberty bell. Thomas Depuy. Copper, brass and "W. metal

proofs. 3 pieces.
1770 The same. A. Picard. 3 i)ieces.

1776 The same. Shamgar & Hand. 3 pieces.
1776 The same. Also bronze. J. Reed. 4 pieces.
1776 The same. Fries, Malseed & Hawkins. 3 pieces.
1857 Watch, Lingg & Bro. Copper, brass, and AV. metal. 3 pieces.
Miscellaneous cards. Uncirculated. 34i)ieces.

” ” and Tokens. Fair to fine. 35 pieces.

Steel die. Reverse of Wood’s Museum card.
Steel die. Reverse of A. B. Taylor’s card.
Plac(iue. Signing of the Declaration of Independence. Fac simile

signatures of the Signers. Copj^er. Very tine. About 6 inches
S([uare.

MISCELLANEOUS NOTES, CURRENCY, BADGES, Etc.

T. Buchanan, Jr. This note has a large strawberry on one end.
“Strawberry grounds, Utica, N. Y., Nov. I, 1862, on the tir.st

day of July next for value received I i:>roniise to
2
>ay the bearer

in strawberries ten cents, one ({uart to be delivered at the gar-
den.” Signed, M. Hunt, Gardener. Endorsed on back. The
rarest of the Rebellion Northern Notes. After great search the
owner found the i>ro2)rietor who says that it is the only one
extant.

Rebellion Northern Notes. Different. Unsigned. Clean. 6 pieces.

The same. Signed. Good to line. 8 pieces.

Trade checks issued during the war, (15). Fac simile notes, (4). 19

pieces.

Confederate 8100, 50, 5, and 50 cents. 5 i)ieces.
“ State notes. Fair to fine. 21 jneces.
“ Cou])ons. 9])ieces.

1776, 1779 Continental Notes. Fine. 4 [)ieces.

American Fx]>ress Co. Newspaper stami)s. Different. 5 jiieces.

New Hampshire. Reprint Colonial Notes. 2 pieces.

Old-fashion j)laying cards. 3 pieces.

Haiti. 2 gourdes. Brazil un i)c.so not»‘S. 2 pieces.

.lapanese or Chinese 810 note. I.ong. Curious.
Confederate 81,000 and 500 Notes. Photographs. 2 }>ieces.

1791 United Stales Ijoan Ollice, (Mass. lairge note. Rare.
Fractional currency. 5 cent

,
l)ulf, ami 25 cents, AVashington. The

latter new and clean. 2 i)ieces.

Reverse of 5 cent note. Green. Si>ecimen. I'ine.

Obverse of 50 cent note. Head of Spinner. SiK'cimen on thick card

board. New and chain. Rare.

Obverse of 10 cents. Washington. Siiecimen on thin iiaper. New
and clean.

Reverse of the iireceding. Thin paper. New and clean.
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Obverse of 25 cent note. Fe.ssen(leii. 'I'liin paj)er.

New and clean.
Lottery tickets. Knj^lisJi, American and (Jerinan.

Wide margin.

3 pieces.

HAIXMOS, Ktc.

1864 rerl'nmery Department, Oi‘<-‘X Ceidral Fair, llluc satin. Metal
eagle pin at top. Oold fringe at bottom. Hare.

1864 Fire De])arlment, (L’eat ( 'entral Fair. l>lue silk.

Native American. Head of Washington. White silk. Rare.
African lienevolent Society. Drab silk. Hare.
Mourning rosettes'of ^^aylor, I^incoln, and Lyle. 3 pieces.

Gen. W. H. Harrison. Portrait. White silk.

Lincoln. Portrait. “ Tlie Natioji mourns.” \Vhite .silk.

1844 Native American. Portrait of 'Washington. Names of States,

etc. White silk. Stained. Very rare.

Confederate Ponds. Unsigned. 4 pieces.

Confedei-ate. North Carolina Ponds. Non-taxable certificates, etc.

Unsignetl. 18 pieces.

CUHIOSITIFS.

\Vhite Tappa cloth from Sajidwich Ishinds. Extra large. Used as
a bed-spread. Hare si)ecimen.

Chinese ornamented j)aper. For burning at funerals. Al>out 40
j)ieces.

Chinese invitation to a wedding. Hed i)a{)er.

.Japanese pipes, silver-i^lated bowl and mouth-])iece. 2 pieces.

Old military buttons. Curious. 5 ineces.
Military buttons. United States, Texas, Confederate, etc. 46 pieces.

Huttons. Mexican W’ar. ' ‘‘Rough and Heady.” Head of Taylor.
Hare. 2 i)ieces.

Fiji Island necklace. Made of shell beads.
Ear-ring worn by Indian Chief Blackhawk. Certilicate with it.

Curious Chinese lock. No key. Prass.
Curious card counters. 2 i)ieces.

Cameo settings, partially cut and finished. 9 pieces.
Ijava heads. Two imperfect. 4 pieces.
Independence bell. A piece of the original bell with certificate

signed by three i)er.soiis sold with it. Very rare.

Profile portrait of Prof. M. AV. Dickeson. (Author of Diekeson’s
Numismatic Manual.) Taken from life at Peale’s Museum.
Unique. ' Limited to 84.

BOOKS.
1851 History of the issues of the paper money in the American Colo-

nies anterior to the Hevolulion. Autl'ior unknown, supposed
to he A. M. Hart, of St. Louis. This co])y is illustrated with 7

original notes. All good. Very rare. Pamphlet.
1863 Historical sketch of Continental paper money. On extra large

folio paper. Unbound. One of the 25 reprinted. Very rare.
1862 Historical sketch of the paper money of Pennsylvania, by Henry

Phillips, Jr. Pami)hlet. Out of print.
18(53 Catalogue of the New Jersey bills of credit, bv Henrv Phillii's,

Jr. Pamphlet.
Alason. Coin and Stamp Collectors’ Magazine from April, 1867. to

.July, 1872. Wants 20 numt)ers to complete. All clean. Un-
bound. 42 nmnbers.

The same. No duj)licates. 36 numbers.
The same. Some duplicates. 76 numbei's.
The same. Some du

2
>licates. 72 numhfrs.
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1856 Jewelry and the precious stones with a history, by H. Roset.
8vo. Paper. 3 copies.

1869 Birds of East Pennsylvania and New Jersey, by William Turn-
bull. 8vo. Pai:>er.

MINERALS, SHELLS, FOSSILS, Etc.

Native Mercury. Prussia. Rare.
Brown Jasper. California. Very Fine.
Anthophylite. Chester county. Pa. Very tine.

Drusy (piartz. Red Jasper, lleavy Spar, Anthophylite, etc. XL
Amethi/st. Fine si)eciniens. 5 pieces.

Idocrase. Sand ford, Maine.
Brucite. Texas, Pennsylvania.
Red Caleite. Amity, New York.
XLS Feldspars and Hornblend. West Pliiladelphia. Rare.
Wood Opal. Adams county, California.
Chloro])hane, ^Muscovite, Talc, Rhomb Spar and Chalk Flint. Good

lot. 5 ])ieces.

Satin Si)ar. New York. Scarce.
Pyramidical ^larlde Ba])er Weight with piece of Malachite inserted.

Rare.
Cryolite. Ivigtuck, Greenland. Rare.
Tranolite. New York. Fine specimen.
Moss Agate. Polished. Wyondng Territory. Fine specimen.
XLS (piartz. Ozark ^Mountains, Arkansas. Splendid group.
Rubies, Sapphireand Corundum Christalsfrom North Carolina. Rare

lot. 6 pieces.

Pudding Stone. Polished. Fine.
Stalaconite. iMammoth Cave, Kentucky. Fine and Rare.
Petrified Wood. I’olished. Antigua. Rare si)eeimen.
XT.,S (piartz. Ozark Mountains, Arkansas. Very line.

Gra|)hite. Piedmont, New York.
Rhodonite. Rose Magauese. Sweden.
Garnets. West Chester, Penna. 42 pieces.

Sienna Marble. Polished slab.

Stalactite. Lead Mines, Dubuque, Ipwa. Very line.

Pyramidical ^larble Paper Weight, with piece of Malachite inserted

Rare.
Flexible Sandstone. North Carolina, (iood size specimens.
Lava and I’elas Hair. Sandwich Islands. Good lot. Very Rare.
Rubies, Sap])hires and Corundum XLS. North Carolina. .Magiiili-

cent lot. 5 pieces.

Smoky (pirlz. Pik(‘’s Peak.
ijava from W'suvius, moulded while hot in 1844. Pure.
rremoliU' and ( 'liuocblen. Delaware county, Pennsylvania.
Xativi'

(
'oppei-. Lake Superior. Very line,

t’oliated A])opliylile. 'I'yrol. Very rare.

XLd’opaz. 'rerminati'd. Brazil. b'in<‘.

PuH('rit('. Tyrol. Rare.
Petritied Wood. Alameda, (’aliforuia.

Cassiterite, Cookite, etc. Paris, Maine. Very line.

Carlionate of Lime. Mammolli Cave, Kentucky.
Anthophylile, Chester, Pennsylvania.
X L ipiarlz, Mussile, ( )pal .lasper. Lava, Sulphate of Lime. ( Jood lot.

Fiv(' s))ecimens.

X L 'rremolite. New York. Very line.

Petrilied Wood. Alameda, California. Very line.

Native (jopiier. Lake Superior.

Garnets in Rock, 'byrol. Very line.

Stalacmite from Kentucky. “
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Cliabesite. 11 ubendorfet, Holieiiiiii. \'ery lino :md raic.

Sapphire, Corundum and Ruljy.
“ “

Rook Milk. Watertown, Now York. Rare.
California Marble, (Quartz, Dog-tooth S]>ar, (Quartz, Solonite, XLS.

Cood lot. (5 spooimon.s.
Arkan.sas Stone. Kino s])oeinion.
(iold t|uartz. California. Rich s])ocinioji.

Apophylito. Delaware county, Ronu.sylvania.
Corundum. North Carolina.' 2 spooimons.
Stalactite'. Load mines, Dubiapu', Iowa. 2 sjeociim'ns.

Mica. Chester, Rennsylvania. 2 line sjeecimons.
1664 (|uar(z. Ciien. Fine specimen.
Sulpluir, Ceh'stine (Miiii’tz. Corundum Feldsi)ar. Cood lot. 5 speci-

mens.
Carnets. West Chester 194 j)ieces.

Pyromerphite. (diester, Pennsylvania. Fine XL.
Crai)hite, Feld spar, Rulf Calcite, Clalk Flint, Cypsum. 5 specimens.
Agalmatolite. .lai)an. Fine specimen.
Native Copper. Lake Superior. F''ine S])ecimen.
Compact Maganese. Calena, Seleuite, Lava, Milky (piartz. A lint'

lot. 5 specimens.
XLS of Corundum. North Caroliiia.
(Quartz XLS. Cumberland, Fngland. Handsome S])ecimen.
Asbestos XLS. Chester county, Peiina. Pdiie.

Rubies, Sappldres and Coi'undum ('rystals. North ('arolina. 7 sj)eci-

niens.

Anthophytite. Delaware County, Penna. Very tine.

Agate. Polished. Germany. Fine.
Brucite. Texas, Pennsylvania. Very fine.

Rose (Quartz. Connecticut. Very fine.

Lava, Sulphur, Copper, Smoky (Quartz, F’luorsiair. 5 sjiecimens.
Asbestos XLS. Chester County, Pennsylvania. F'ine.

Saphire and Corundum. North Carolina. Fine.
Ferruswight. Oberstein, Germany. Rare.
Anthopylite. Delaware County, Pennsylvania.
Selenite. Lockport, New York. Splendid.
Fibrus calcite, X L Garnets, Calcitic'd Wood, XL Galena, Witheret. 5

specimens.
Krablit. Ireland. Rare.
Crystal of Magnetite. Montgomery county. Pa. Very tine.

Polished Agate. Andes, S. America. Rare.
Statacrinite. Mammoth Cave, Kentucky. F’ine.

Cliabesite and Stillbite. Far. Isles. Rare.
Crystal Apatyte. Canada. Rare.
Red,Jasper. (California.) Alameda county. Rare.
Moonstone. Delaware county, Pennsylvania. “

Selengunkindrun. Hartz Mountains. Rare.
Oolite. Kansas City. Rare.
XL Mica, Sajihire, etc., (Quartz, Stalactite, Pearlspar. F'ine lot. 5

specimens.
XL of various Minerals, Uranite, Selenite, etc. 18 specimens.
Lava and Pelas pair. Sandwich Island. Very lare.
Sulphur and Clestine. Gergenti, Sicily. Large and heautiful sjieci-

meii.
Devonshire spar. Polished cross section. Beautiful specimen.
Native Sulphur and Celenite. Gergenti, Sicily. Large, magnificent

specimen.
Mica. Chester, Pa. 2 line specimens.
Japanese garnets. 28 cut. Ditto 2. Uncut 2. Brazirrojiaz XL. Good.

27 pieces.
Cornelian beads. Good. 88 jiieces.
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r^l706 Indian beads. From Wampum belt. Rare. 21 pieces.
l~b7 Red Coral beads. . Uncut. In box. Good lot.

2, 1708 A^almalolite and Persian beads. “ 18 pieces.
1700 ^linerals. All dilterent. (Joodlot. 11 pieces.

%. 1710 Beetle. Very tine. From Brazil. For jewelers’ use. About oO pieces.

17J1 Petrified sharks tootli, etc. South C’arolina. 2 i)ieces.

[All the fresh water sliells below were collected by an experienced person, then
prepared for cabinets. They aie in the ti nest condition; inanj' of the varieties are
very rare.]

IS" 1712 Aipiiitrerna Ntijiera. Say. 'I’ennessee river, .lackson county, Ala.
bam cl. 42 ])ieces.

. |i" 171.1 Tryptinostoma excuratum. ('on. 'rennessee river, .Jtickson co., Ahi-
liama. 4.) [tieces.

, 2.S" 1714 Small jiearl shell. For shell-work. E. .T. About 1 pt.

j.r 1715 vSmall rose shell,
“ “ “ “ 1

“

li' 1710 Melautho ponderosa. Say. Tennessee river, Jackson co., Alabtima.
22 pieces.

/. Id 1717 Euryccelon Anthoiiyi. Redlield. Tennessee river, ,Tack.son co., Ala-
bama. 44 ])ieces.

, 10 1718 Trypanostoma Mobile. Lett. Tennessee river, Jtickson co., Ala-
,bama. 45 pieces.

^ in 710 Trypanostomti Alabamensa. Lea. 'I’ennessee river, .Jackson co.,

Alabama. 87 pieces.

.. tr”l720 Tryjianostoma. Alveare. Con. Tennessee river, Jackson co., Ala-
bama. 88 i>ieces.

.. (0 1721 E LI rycoelon Anthony! . Redlield. (Var.) Tennessee river, Jack.son
CO., Alabama. 48 })ieces.

* (o 1722 Strephobasis plena. Anthony. ) Tennessee river, Jakson co., Ala-

‘I
spillmanii. Lea. i bama. 80 })ieces.

c. lol728 4'rypanostoma Canaliculatum. Say. Tennessee river, .lackson co.,

Alabama. T") pieces.

1 (0 1724 4'rypanostomti Pybasii. Leti. Tennessee river, .Jackson co., Ala-
btima. 42 jileces.

c >5"1725 Small ])earl shell. For shell-work. I"].!. About .j ])t.

5
1720 Eurycoelon. E. I. Tennessee river, .Jackson co., Alabama. 44

“ pieces.
/'1727 'rrypanostoimCrhonitonii. Jiea. d'ennessee river, Jackson co., Ala-

bama. 45 pieces.

.,
u 1728 'rryptmostomti l^Mlum. Leti. Tennessee river, Jackson co., *Vlti-

btima. 44 jtieces.

I 1720 Strephobasis Wbetitleyi. Lett. 'I'ennessee river, .Jackson co., .Mtt-

bamti. 88 pieces.

«, ii 1780 Angituma Nu})era. Say 'rennessee river, Jackson co., Alabama.
42 jneces.

17:>1 'I'rypanostoma excuratum. Con. 'I'ennessee river, . I tickson co., Ala-
btima. 44 pieces.

„
b 17:i2 'rryiKUiostomti 'ronpitita. (Vtir. i Li'ti. Timnessee river, Jackson

CO., Alabtimti. 87 pieces.

1788 Small petirl shell. For slu41-work. E. I. .\bout ’> pt.
''

1784 Small ro.se shell.
“ “ “ “ 1

“

'
, 1785 :Melantho ponderosii. Stiy. Teniu'sset' river, .lackson co., Alabtimti.

’ 21 pieces.

j 1780 Pryiianostomti 'I’homtonii. Leti. '!’enne.‘<.<ee river, Jtickson co., Alti-
' ’ bama. 44 }

ii'ces.

^ 1787 Eurycielon Anthony!. Bediicld. 'rennessi'c river, .lackson co., .\la-

btimti. 40 piect'S.

,, ) 1788 'rry])anostoma .Mabtimen.'^a. Lett, 'rennessee river, Jackson co.,

Alabtimti. 80 pieci's.

i 1780 rryjtanostomti I’ybasii. Lea. 'I'ennessee river, .lackson co., .\lti-
'

bama. 41 pieces.
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3 1740 EurycaOon Authonyi. Redlield. (\"ar.) d'eimcsseo rivej’, Jack son
CO., Alabaiua. 4d ])iccc*s.

i 1741 Strcpholiasis plena. Anthony. I dVaincsscc- river, Jackson co., Ala-
“ spillniaii. Lea. ) bania. Jo i)ieees.

0 174:^ Tryi)anostonia ('analieulaluni. Say. 4'ennes.see rivei, Jackson co.,

Alabama. 44 iiieces.

5"174o 'I’rypanostonia Mobile. Lea. Tennessee' idvei', Jaek.son co., Ala-
bama. 4o pieces.

.5 1744 Euryeex'lon. 4’ennessee river, Jackson co., Alabama. 44 pieces.

5 174o Strephobasis Wheatleyi. Lea. 4’ennessee river, Jackson co., Ala-
bama. JO pieces.

5^174() Ih-ypanostoma Kiknn. Lea. Tennes.se(‘ river, .Jackson co., Ala-
bama. 44 i)ieces.

io 1747 Soap beans. Used in \vashinf>'. L. I. IJo beans.

>C)1748 Soa]) beans. “ “ “ “

1749 Snapbeans, \\4th the hnll on. L. I. 12
“

V
<^17o0 Hare and curious shells. 4.

— C\,”Vv.-V— \ ^ D 2- . 13
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